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Mayorôs introduction 
 
It gives me great pleasure to present this budget to the community of Wodonga City Council.  
 

We will increase rates by 4.75 percent in the 2014/15 financial year. This level allows us to 

maintain existing service levels, fund new initiatives and allocate funds to renew the Cityôs 
infrastructure, including the Central Business District (CBD).  
 
The rate increase is in line with the level foreshadowed in Council's Strategic Resource Plan adopted 

last year, continuing the momentum of Wodongaôs largest ever renewal project, the CBD. 
 
This budget ensures sustainability of the quality and levels of existing services, maintaining 
the condition of existing assets, and importantly provides leverage to attract both private and 
public investment needed to realise new initiatives and infrastructure for our growing city. 
  
It is proposed that next yearôs investment in the CBD be part financed through new 
borrowings, given the long term and multi-generational nature of the project. The servicing 
costs will be funded from expected new rates - that income directly attributable to that 
development in the years ahead. 
 
This will ensure the investment of this magnitude can be sustained, without impacting on 
quality of services and funding for other capital needs of a growing city. It would be unfair for 
current ratepayers to fund this long term, multi-generational project, from rate revenue of one 
or two years. 
 
Should alternative funding income be received in the year ahead, then the borrowing level will be 
reduced or not taken up at all. 
 

The proposed budget includes these new initiatives: 
Ç Planning for growth. We will undertake the following studies:- 

o Wodonga Growth Strategy $222.5k (Victorian Government funded) 
o Baranduda Fields planning $50k 
o Civic precinct planning $50k 
o Planning Scheme review $ 20k 
o Central Business Area $60k 
o Recreation Strategy $70k 
o Off-road bike paths study $10k 

Ç Continued revitalisation of the cityôs heart including realignment of Elgin Boulevard 
and completion of South/Hovell reconstruction (Mannôs)  

Ç Night time economy strategy developed 
Ç Greening Wodonga Strategy developed 
Ç Organics waste collection systems for industry/commerce developed 
Ç Walking Around Wodonga app piloted 
Ç Models for libraries of the future developed 
Ç Positive Ageing strategy developed 
Ç Community Safety strategy developed 
Ç Sporting Hubs strategy developed 
Ç Environment strategy developed 
Ç Water and energy minimisation and re-use plan developed 
Ç Plan developed to reduce reliance on carbon-emitting fuel and energy 
Ç Digital Enterprise Program (funded) 
Ç Implement Economic Development strategy 
Ç Implement digital economy strategy 
Ç Develop industrial land supply strategy 
Ç Develop a ñStreet life/Main Streetò strategy 
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The total Capital Works program will be $15.4 million. Highlights of the Capital Works 
program include: 

Ç We will spend $4.7m on renewing our assets 
Ç Development of a new Urban Square $600k 
Ç Bonegilla Welcome Centre facility $364k (Victorian Government funded) 
Ç Logic miscellaneous service connections and infrastructure construction $750k 

(seeking Victorian Government funding) 
Ç James Scott Memorial Park Skate Park ï Final stage $280k 
Ç Wodonga Raiders Netball redevelopment $257k (subject to Victorian Government 

funding) 
Ç Replace Trabants bridge $220k 
Ç Church/Bank/Osborne streets traffic calming $120k 
Ç Construct Felltimber Boardwalk and Fishing Platform $110k (subject to grant funding) 
Ç Hovell Street pedestrian improvement works $80k 
Ç Jamieson Court Preschool expansion and redevelopment $467k (funding pending) 
Ç Construct or upgrade three public toilets $300k 
Ç Upgrade playground equipment $110k 
Ç Construct new community paths $75k 
Ç New sporting facilities and equipment at Tooleys Park and East Wodonga $92k 

 
 
 
This budget is presented to the community for consultation, review and feedback, and 
Council endorses it as being financially responsible, balanced against the need for 
community services, replacing worn infrastructure, and creating a new city centre. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cr Rodney Wangman 
Mayor 

 
    



2014/15 Budget 

Page | 5 

   

Chief Executive Officerôs summary 
 
Council has prepared a Budget for the 2014/15 financial year which seeks to balance the 
demand for services and infrastructure with the communityôs capacity to pay. The 2014/15 
Draft Budget forms an integral part of Wodonga Councilôs overall strategic planning framework. It 
provides a basis for enabling the delivery of the directions which have been established in the 
Wodonga Council Plan 2013-2017 (as amended). 
 
The councilôs priority is ensure that we plan and provide for both current and future generations with a 
focus on careful financial management 
 
Wodonga is one of the fastest growing regional cities in Victoria. As a council, we must carefully 
manage this growth but continue to provide the quality of living that our community enjoys. We must 
also maintain existing assets, ensure an appropriate level of borrowings and be conscious of the 
impact of rate levels on our community. 
 
This draft budget contains information about rate increases, operating forecasts, service levels, cash 
and investments, capital works, financial position, financial sustainability and key strategic activities of 
the council.  
 
It should be read in conjunction with the proposed Wodonga Council Plan 2013-2017, which contains 
the Strategic Resource Plan (SRP).The SRP provides a detailed analysis, information and the 
necessary strategies to achieve long-term sustainability. 
 
The proposed Wodonga Council Plan 2013-2017 was developed following consultation and 
examination by the council and the community, and has again been updated this year to reflect new 
priorities. 

 
 
How can our community have input? 
 
Members of our community are encouraged to have their say on all the documents.  
 
To make an appointment to discuss any of the documents with someone from the council, please 
phone (02) 6022 9265. 
 
Submissions in regard to the budget must be received by 5pm on Wednesday, June 11 and should be 
marked to the attention of Trevor Ierino or emailed to tierino@wodonga.vic.gov.au. Councillors will 
hear submissions on Monday, June 16 from 9am. 

 
  

mailto:tierino@wodonga.vic.gov.au
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1. Rates 

 
A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates 

 
It is proposed that general rates increase by 4.75% for the 2014/15 year, raising total rates of $37.803 
million, including $0.15 million generated from supplementary rates. Of the 4.75% increase, 3.0% will 
go toward maintaining service levels and meeting the cost of a number of external influences affecting 
the operating budget. The remaining 1.75% increase will go toward capital works to address the asset 
renewal needs of the City. This rate increase is in line with the level foreshadowed in Councilôs 
Strategic Resource Plan adopted in the previous year. (The rate increase for the 2013/14 year was 
4.75%). 
 
The strategic resource plan provides further details in regard to the future rating strategy for Wodonga 
Council. 

 
2. Operating result 
 

 
 
The expected operating result for the 2014/15 year is a surplus of $6.253 million, which is an increase 
of $3.553 million over 2013/14. The improved operating result is due mainly to increased rate revenue 
and tight cost control on operating expenditure. The adjusted underlying result, which excludes items 
such as non-recurrent capital grants and non-cash contributions is a surplus of $0.946 million, which 
is an increase of $4.973 million over 2013/14 ï refer to section 7 of this summary for further 
information.  (The forecast operating result for the 2013/14 year is a surplus of $2.70 million). 
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3. Services 
 

 
 
The net cost of services delivered to the community for the 2014/15 year is expected to be $46.54 
million which is an decrease of $3.70 million over 2013/14. The council ceased providing Home and 
Community Care services during the 2013/14 financial year. The forecast net cost for the 2013/14 
year is $50.28 million. 

 
4. Cash and investments 
 

 
Cash and investments are expected to increase by $0.111 million during the year to $6.584 million as 
at 30 June 2015. Cash and investments are forecast to be $6.473 million as at 30 June 2014. 
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5. Capital works 
 

 
 
The capital works program for the 2014/15 year is expected to be $15.440 million. Some projects may 
require rebudgeting from the 2013/14 year, however as at June 23, the quantum of these amounts 
are not able to be estimated.  Of the $15.440 million of capital funding required, $5.307 million will 
come from external grants and contributions, $3.0 million from borrowings with the balance of $7.133 
million from Council cash.  The capital expenditure program has been set and prioritised based on a 
rigorous process of consultation that has enabled Council to assess needs and develop sound 
business cases for each project. This year's program includes a number of major projects including 
continued construction related to the CBD redevelopment. Capital works is forecast to be $23.794 
million for the 2013/14 year. 

  
6. Financial position 
 

 
 
The financial position is expected to improve with net assets (net worth) to increase by $6.253million 
to $393.864 million. Current assets and current liabilities are forecast to remain stable from 2013/14 to 
2014/15.  
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7. Financial sustainability 
 

 
 
A high level Strategic Resource Plan for the years 2014/15 to 2023/24 has been developed to assist 
Council in adopting a budget within a longer term prudent financial framework. The key objective of 
the Plan is financial sustainability in the medium to long term, while still achieving the Councilôs 
strategic objectives as specified in the Council Plan. The adjusted underlying result, which is a 
measure of financial sustainability, shows a steady increase over the ten year period.  

 
8. Strategic objectives 
 

 
The Annual Budget includes a range of services and initiatives to be funded that will contribute to 
achieving the strategic objectives specified in the Council Plan. The above graph shows the level of 
funding allocated in the budget to achieve the strategic objectives as set out in the Council Plan for 
the 2014/15 year. 
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9. Council expenditure allocations 
 

 

 
 
The above chart provides an indication of how Council allocates its expenditure across the main 
services that it delivers.  It shows how much is allocated to each service area for every $100 that 
Council spends.  
  

44%

30%

13%

3%

10%

Employee costs

Materials and services

Depreciation and amortisation

Finance costs

Other expenses

Budgeted expenses 14/15

Employee Costs

Other Expenses

Depreciation

Materials and Services

Finance Costs



2014/15 Budget 

Page | 11 

   

 

10. Financial indicators 
 
Selected financial indicators for forecast to 2024(in $million): 

 
 
Indicator 

 
14/15 

 
15/16 

 
16/17 

 
17/18 

 
18/19 

 
19/20 

 
20/21 21/22 

 
22/23 

 
23/24 

Rates  37.8 39.8 42.0 43.9 45.9 48.0 50.2 52.5 54.9 57.5 

Borrowings 30.5 29.8 31.7 30.4 27.9 25.3 22.5 19.5 16.3 19.0 

Operating contribution 6.3 1.6 2.2 2.8 3.2 3.9 4.6 5.3 6.3 7.1 

Capital expenditure 15.4 9.2 13.4 10.8 10.7 11.6 12.7 14.3 14.7 18.5 

          
 
No new borrowings are proposed in 2014/15, however $3.0 million budgeted for 2013/14 have been 
deferred and will now be drawn down in 2014/15 to fund Councilôs share of infrastructure upgrades at 
Junction Place, including the realignment of Elgin Boulevard. Over the four years 2013/14 to 2016/17 
Council proposes to borrow $9.4 million to complete the infrastructure works required to develop the 
Central Business Area.  
 
The following factors were considered when assessing the justification for new borrowings:- 
 

¶ The project provides benefits to multi generations of community; 

¶ It is a multi-million dollar project; 

¶ Expenditure is not renewals or operational in nature; 

¶ The asset lives involved span multiple decades; 

¶ The project is key to supporting Wodongaôs future growth; 

¶ Ensures reasonable funds for other key projects around city and enables reasonable asset 
management renewal requirements to be delivered; 

¶ Consistent with sound financing principles; 

¶ Consistent with Councilôs strategic direction; and importantly; 

¶ The borrowings can be partly or mostly funded in long term from new rates growth directly 
attributable to the Junction Place development.  

 
Whilst the budget has not been constructed with reliance on uncontracted land sales, it is proposed 
that should a land sale occur in the interim, that the funds be used to offset, or eliminate altogether, 
the need for new borrowings in 2014/15 and beyond. 
 

11. Strategic objectives 
 
The annual budget is designed to enable the council to achieve its key strategic activities as 
contained in its 2013-2014 to 2016-2017 Council Plan (as amended), which includes the councilôs 
strategic resource plan. 
 
Both have been updated in line with the councilôs changing priorities and are available for public 
comment. 
 
This budget has been developed through a rigorous process of consultation and review and 
management endorses it as financially responsible. More detailed budget information is available 
throughout this document. 
 
Patience Harrington 
Chief Executive Officer 
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Budget processes 
 
This section lists the budget processes to be undertaken in order to adopt the Budget in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 1989 (the Act) and Local Government (Planning and Reporting) 
Regulations 2014 (the Regulations). 

 
Under the Act, Council is required to prepare and adopt an annual budget for each financial year. The 
budget is required to include certain information about the rates and charges that Council intends to 
levy as well as a range of other information required by the Regulations which support the Act. 

 
The 2014/15 budget, which is included in this report, is for the year 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 and 
is prepared in accordance with the Act and Regulations. The budget includes financial statements 
being a budgeted Comprehensive Income Statement, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in 
Equity, Statement of Cash Flows and Statement of Capital Works. These statements have been 
prepared for the year ended 30 June 2015 in accordance with the Act and Regulations, and 
consistent with the annual financial statements which are prepared in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards.  The budget also includes information about the rates and charges to be 
levied, the capital works program to be undertaken, the human resources required, and other financial 
information Council requires in order to make an informed decision about the adoption of the budget. 
 
In advance of preparing the budget, Officers firstly review and update Council's long term financial 
projections. Financial projections for ten years are ultimately included in Council's Strategic Resource 
Plan, which is the key medium-term financial plan produced by Council on a rolling basis.  The 
preparation of the budget, within this broader context, begins with Officers preparing the operating 
and capital components of the annual budget during January to March.  A draft consolidated budget is 
then prepared and various iterations are considered by Council at informal briefings during 
March/April.  A óproposedô budget is prepared in accordance with the Act and submitted to Council in 
May for approval ôin principleô. Council is then required to give ôpublic noticeô that it intends to ôadoptô 
the budget. It must give 28 days notice of its intention to adopt the proposed budget and make the 
budget available for inspection at its offices and on its internet web site. A person has a right to make 
a submission on any proposal contained in the budget and any submission must be considered 
before adoption of the budget by Council.  
 
The final step is for Council to adopt the budget after receiving and considering any submissions from 
interested parties. The budget is required to be adopted by 31 August and a copy submitted to the 
Minister within 28 days after adoption. The key dates for the budget process are summarised below: 
 

Budget process Timing 

1. Officers update Council's long term financial projections Dec/Jan 

2. Officers prepare operating and capital budgets Jan/Feb/Mar  

3. Councillors consider draft budgets at informal briefings Mar/Apr 

4. Proposed budget submitted to Council for approval 12
th
 May 2014 

5. Public notice advising intention to adopt budget 14
th
 May 2014 

6. Budget available for public inspection and comment 14
th
 May ï 11

th
 June 2014 

7. Public submission process undertaken May/Jun 

8. Submissions period closes (28 days) 
                      

11
th
 June 2014 

9. Submissions considered by Council/Committee 16
th
 June 2014 

10. Budget and submissions presented to Council for adoption 23
th
 June 2014 

11. Copy of adopted budget submitted to the Minister 27
th
 June 2014 

12. Revised budget where a material change has arisen Sep-Jun 
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1. Linkage to the Council Plan 
 
This section describes how the Annual Budget links to the achievement of the Council Plan within an 
overall planning framework. This framework guides the Council in identifying community needs and 
aspirations over the long term (Vision 2033), medium term (Council Plan) and short term (Annual 
Budget) and then holding itself accountable (Audited Statements). 

 
1.1 Planning and accountability framework 
 
The Strategic Resource Plan, included in the Council Plan, is a rolling four year plan that outlines the 
financial and non-financial resources that Council requires to achieve the strategic objectives 
described in the Council Plan.  The Annual Budget is then framed within the Strategic Resource Plan, 
taking into account the services and initiatives included in the Annual Budget which contribute to 
achieving the strategic objectives specified in the Council Plan. The diagram below depicts the 
planning and accountability framework that applies to local government in Victoria. 
 

 
Source: Department of Transport, Planning and Local Infrastructure 

 
In addition to the above, Council has a long term plan (Vision 2033) which articulates a community 
vision, mission and values.  The Council Plan is prepared with reference to Council's long term 
community plan. 
 
The timing of each component of the planning framework is critical to the successful achievement of 
the planned outcomes. The Council Plan, including the Strategic Resource Plan, is required to be 
completed by 30 June following a general election and is reviewed each year in advance of the 
commencement of the Annual Budget process. 
 

1.2 Our purpose 
 
Our Vision 
Our people, our city, our future. 
 
Our Mission 
We will strengthen our community in everything we do. 
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Community Values 
 

What are our community values?* 

Compassion  Learning and education 

Growth with a conscience  Creative 

Family connection Tolerance and respect 

Safety and freedom Fairness 

Sense of community  

 
* These are the values that were determined by the community leaders in 2008 at a community leadership summit and various 
other community engagement activities held in the city. 

 
Quality 
 
The City of Wodonga is a quality driven organisation. We use the Australian Business Excellence 
Framework as a basis for driving organisational excellence. The Framework is an integrated 
leadership and management system that describes elements essential to organisational excellence.  
It is based on the following eight principles: 
 

Principle What it means 

Leadership Lead by example, provide clear direction, build organizational 
alignment and focus on sustainable achievement of goals 

Customers Understand what markets and customers value, now and into the 
future, and use this to drive organizational design, strategy, products 
and services 

Systems Thinking Continuously improve the system 

People  Develop and value peopleôs capability and release their skills, 
resourcefulness and creativity to change and improve the 
organisation  

Continuous 

Improvement 

Develop agility, adaptability and responsiveness based on a culture 
of continual improvement, innovation and learning  

Information and 

Knowledge  

Improve performance through the use of data, information and 
knowledge to understand variability and to improve strategic and 
operational decision-making 

Corporate and Social 

Responsibility 

Behave in an ethically, socially and environmentally responsible 
manner 

Sustainability Focus on sustainable results, value and outcomes 

 
 

1.3 Strategic objectives 
 
The Council delivers activities and initiatives under three pillars of well being. Each contributes to the 
achievement of outcomes under the three pillars as set out in the Council Plan for the 2013-2017 
years.  In addition Council has identified a series of Key Strategic Activities for the 20.14-2015 year, 
which are an integral part of achieving the Council Plan. The Annual Budget converts these activities 
and initiatives into financial terms to ensure that there are sufficient resources for their achievement.   
 
The following table lists the Pillars as described in the Council Plan. 
 
Please note that under the Local Government Act, a council plan must include: 

(a) The strategic objectives of the council; 
(b) Strategies for achieving the objectives for at least the next four years; 
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(c) Strategic indicators for monitoring the achievement of the objectives; 
(d) A Strategic Resource Plan containing the matters specified in Section 126; and 
(e) Any other matters which are prescribed by the regulations. 

 
Council delivers services and initiatives under 40 major service categories. Each contributes to the 
achievement of one of the three Pillars and  Strategic Objectives as set out in the Council Plan for the 
years 2013-17. The following table lists the three Strategic Objectives as described in the Council 
Plan. 
 
 

Pillars Description Strategic Objective 

Our People Providing a great lifestyle Our people will enjoy an excellent quality of life. 
 

Our City Planning for growth and 
development 

Wodonga is a prosperous regional city, alive 
with opportunity and thriving on growth and 
investment. 

Our Future Managing our business to 
support our community 

We are innovative, responsive and responsible 
in the way we conduct business. 
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2. Services, initiatives and service performance indicators 
 
This section provides a description of the services and initiatives to be funded in the Budget for the 
2014/15 year and how these will contribute to achieving the strategic objectives specified in the 
Council Plan as set out in Section 1. It also includes a number of initiatives, major initiatives and 
service performance outcome indicators.  The Strategic Resource Plan (SRP) is part of and prepared 
in conjunction with the Council Plan.  The relationship between these components of the Budget and 
the Council Plan, along with the link to reporting in the Annual Report, is shown below. 

 
 

 
Source: Department of Transport, Planning and Local Infrastructure 

 
Services for which there are prescribed performance indicators to be reported on in accordance with 
the Regulations are shown in bold and underlined in the below sections. 

 
  



2014/15 Budget 

Page | 17 

   

2.1 Strategic Objective 1: Our people will enjoy an excellent quality of life. 
 
 

Pillar One 
Our people: Providing a great lifestyle  
 
Strategic Objective 
Our people will enjoy an excellent quality of life. 
 

 
To achieve our objective we will continue to plan, deliver and improve high quality, cost effective, 
accessible and responsive services. The services, initiatives, major initiatives and service 
performance indicators for each business area are described below. 

 
Services (Operating Budget) 
 

Service Category Description 
(Revenue) 

$'000 
Expenditure 

$'000 
Net Cost  

$'000 

The Cube Management and operation 
of The Cube 

(308) 965 656 

Library Library services (277) 1,062 784 

Civic Services Animal Control, By Laws and 
School Crossing Supervision, 
Transfer Station 

(851) 
 

1,360 
 

509 

Waste Waste and recycling 
collection , monitoring of 
landfill 

(1,274) 5,103 3,830 

Pre Schools Operation of preschools (1,102) 
 

1,121 
 

18 

Early Years Management of Preschools, 
Childrenôs Services Co-
ordination, Occasional care 
and other early years 
activities 

(1,505) 1,938 433 

Maternal and Child 
Health 

Operation of Maternal and 
Child Health centres and 
services 

(456) 919 470 

Community & 
Neighbourhoods 

Aims to increase the spirit of 
neighbourliness and support 
the development of 
community driven activities 

(41) 106 65 

Healthy & Active 
Communities 

Supporting local communities 
to make healthy eating and 
physical activity a positive, 
normal and easy part of 
everyday activities 

(732) 1,531 799 

Youth Services Operation of youth programs (98) 368 270 

Environmental Health Immunisations, food 
licencing  

(341) 791 451 

Community Centres Felltimber and Baranduda 
community centres 

(257) 430 173 

Settlement Assistance This program assists 
newcomers to Wodonga with 
their settlement needs 
 
 

(69) 69 0 
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Service Category Description 
(Revenue) 

$'000 
Expenditure 

$'000 
Net Cost  

$'000 

Active Communities & 
WAVES 

Recreation planning and 
liaison with community 
groups and operation of 
outdoor pool 

(80) 1,466 1,386 

 
 
Initiatives 

1. Organics waste collection systems for industry/commerce developed 
2. Models for libraries of the future developed 
3. Community Safety strategy developed 
 
Major Initiatives 

4. Positive Ageing strategy developed 
5. Sporting Hubs strategy developed 
 
 
Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Libraries Participation  Active library members 
(percentage of the municipal 
population that are active 
library members) 

Number of active library 
members 

Municipal population 
× 100 

Waste 
Collection 

Waste diversion  Kerbside collection waste 
diverted from landfill 
(percentage of garbage, 
recyclables and green 
organics collected from 
kerbside bins that is diverted 
from landfill) 

Weight of recyclables and green 
organics collected from kerbside 
bins 

Weight of garbage, recyclables 
and green organics collected 
from kerbside bins 

× 100 

Aquatic 
facilities 

Utilisation  Utilisation of aquatic facilities 
(number of visits to aquatic 
facilities per head of municipal 
population) 
 

Number of visits to aquatic 
facilities 

Municipal population 
 

Animal 
management 

Health and 
safety  

Animal management 
prosecutions (number of 
successful animal 
management prosecutions) 
 

 

Number of successful animal 
management prosecutions 

Food safety Health and 
safety  

Critical and major non-
compliance notifications 
(percentage of critical and 
major non-compliance 
outcome notifications that are 
followed up by Council) 

 

 

Number of critical non-
compliance notifications and 
major non-compliance 
notifications about a food 
premises followed up 

Number of critical non-
compliance notifications and 
major non-compliance 
notifications about food 
premises 
 
× 100 
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Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Maternal and 
Child Health 

Participation  Participation in the MCH 
service (percentage of children 
enrolled who participate in the 
MCH service) 
 

Number of children who attend 
the MCH service at least once 
(in the year) 

Number of children enrolled in 
the MCH service  

× 100 

Maternal and 
Child Health 

Participation Participation in the MCH 
service by Aboriginal children 
(percentage of Aboriginal 
children enrolled who 
participate in the MCH service) 
 

Number of Aboriginal children 
who attend the MCH service at 
least once (in the year) 

Number of Aboriginal children 
enrolled in the MCH service 

× 100 

 
 

Key strategic activities 
 

Key strategic activity Target 

Increase public place recycling options in Central 
Business Area and parks. 

Install 20 recycling bins into the CBA and 
parks by June, 2015. 

Revise the positive ageing strategy using the aged 
friendly cities framework. 

Strategy presented to the council by June, 
2015. 

Develop a strategy which determines the future 
sporting hubs in the city. 

Sporting hubs strategy presented to the 
council by June, 2015. 

Develop concept plans for the second stage of the 
WAVES centre. 

Plans approved by the council by June, 
2015. 

Develop an environmental strategy for Wodonga. Strategy presented to the council by June, 
2015. 
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2.2 Strategic Objective 2: Wodonga is a prosperous regional city, alive with 
opportunity and thriving on growth and investment. 
 
 

Pillar Two 
Our city: Planning for growth and development 

 
Strategic Objective 
Wodonga is a prosperous regional city, alive with opportunity and thriving on growth and 
investment. 

 

 
To achieve our objective we will continue to plan, deliver and improve high quality, cost effective, 
accessible and responsive services. The services, initiatives, major initiatives and service 
performance indicators for each business area are described below. 

 
Services (Operating Budget) 
 

Service Category Description 
(Revenue) 

$'000 
Expenditure 

$'000 
Net Cost 

$'000 

Economic 
Development 

Investment attraction; support for 
business development 

(114) 1,156 1,042  

Cultural Activities Contributions to cultural activities 
  217  217 

Gateway Village Maintaining Gateway tourist 
precinct 

(95) 99  4  

Marketing Promotion of the City 
(2) 732  730 

Events Program Coordinate the events program 
(87) 1,199  1,111  

Visitor Information 
Centre 

Operation of Councilôs Visitor 
Information Centre 

(58) 297  239 

Bonegilla Migrant 
Experience 

Operation of Bonegilla Migrant 
Experience 

(39) 448  408 

Arts Development 
 

Operation of Councilôs Arts 
program including Art Space 
Wodonga 

(50) 682  632  

Infrastructure, 
Planning, Works & 
Building 
Management 

Planning and implementing future 
sustainable actions and strategies 

  671  671  

Community 
Planning 

Planning for future Community 
infrastructure and service needs 

(682) 3,890  3,207 

Exhibition Centre Operation of Wodonga Exhibition 
Centre 

 103  103 

 
Initiatives 

1. Planning for growth. We will undertake the following studies:- 
a. Planning Scheme review $ 20k 
b. Central Business Area $60k 
c. Recreation Strategy $70k 
d. Off-road bike paths study $10k 

2. Night time economy strategy developed 
3. Digital Enterprise Program (funded) 
4. Implement Economic Development strategy 
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5. Implement digital economy strategy 
6. Develop industrial land supply strategy 
7. Develop a ñStreet life/Main Streetò strategy 
 
 
Major Initiatives 

8. Planning for growth. We will undertake the following studies:- 
a. Wodonga Growth Strategy $222.5k (funded) 
b. Baranduda Fields planning $50k 
c. Civic precinct planning $50k 

 
 
Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Statutory 
Planning 

Decision making  Council planning decisions 
upheld at VCAT (percentage of 
planning application decisions 
subject to review by VCAT and 
that were not set aside) 

 

 

Number of VCAT decisions 
that did not set aside Council's 
decision in relation to a 
planning application  

Number of VCAT decisions in 
relation to planning 
applications 

× 100 

Economic 
Development 

Economic 
activity  

Change in number of 
businesses (percentage 
change in the number of 
businesses with an ABN in the 
municipality) 

 

 

Number of businesses with an 
ABN in the municipality at the 
end of the financial year less 
the number of businesses at 
the start of the financial year 

Number of businesses with an 
ABN in the municipality at the 
start of the financial year 

× 100 

 
 

Key strategic activities 
 

Key strategic activity Target 

Undertake an industrial land supply audit for the city 
to plan for future growth areas. 

Audit completed by June, 2015. 

Develop a plan for sustainable urban growth in the 
Leneva-Baranduda area. 

Growth area framework adopted by the 
council by June, 2015. 

Develop a strategy to encourage a night-time and 
weekend economy and entertainment. 

Strategy to be presented to councillors by 
June, 2015. 

Develop plans which include new industrial areas for 
North Wodonga, Bandiana and Baranduda. 

Plans presented to the council by June, 
2015. 

Develop a Greening Wodonga strategy to include:  

¶ Hilltops 

¶ Floodplains 

¶ Leneva  

¶ Baranduda 

¶ The cityôs residential streetscape.  

Strategy adopted by the council by June, 
2015. 

Pilot a Walking Around Wodonga application. Pilot application launched by June, 2015. 

Investigate models for libraries of the future.  Report presented to councillors for Wodonga 
Library by June, 2015. 
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2.3 Strategic Objective 3: Managing our business to support our community. 
 
 

Pillar Three 
Our future: Providing a great lifestyle  
 
Strategic Objective 
Managing our business to support our community. 
 

 
To achieve our objective we will continue to plan, deliver and improve high quality, cost effective, 
accessible and responsive services. The services, initiatives, major initiatives and service 
performance indicators for each business area are described below. 
 

Services (Operating Budget) 
 

Service Category Description 
(Revenue) 

$'000 
00 

Expenditure 
$'000 

00 

Net Cost  
$'000 

00 

Executive CEO , Executive and Council 
support, Communications 

 667 667 

Governance Councillor support and 
elections 

 464 464 

Property Management Management of council owned 
properties 

(44) 198 154 

Customer Focus & 
Records 

Operation of Council front 
counter and Call centre, and 
Records Management 

 1,089 1,089 

Community Relations Informing the community of 
council activities and related 
feedback 

 556 556 

Building Services Building inspections , issuing 
of permits 

(528) 494 (34) 

Directorate ï Business 
Services 

Management of the Business 
Services Directorate 

(120) 304 184 

Corporate Governance OH&S, Risk Management and 
Competitive Services, 
Administration of tendering 
and contracting procedures for 
works acquired by council 

(382) 1,268 885 

Asset Management Asset inspections , 
Maintenance demand planning 

0 333 333 

Building Maintenance Manage Councilôs buildings (715) 1,254 539 

Finance and Rates Finance, Rating and Valuation 
services, Depreciation, Federal 
Assistance Grants. 

(5,051) 9,339 4,288 

Information Services Administering and maintaining 
Councilôs information 
technology and communication 
systems 

(1,131) 1,786 655 

Organisational 
Development 

Human resources (222) 885 663 

Roads and Parks 
maintenance, External 
works 

Parks, gardens and roads 
maintenance. Road 
construction and external 
works 

(1,662) 8,873 7,211 
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Initiatives 

1. Greening Wodonga Strategy developed 
2. Organics waste collection systems for industry/commerce developed 
3. Environment strategy developed 
4. Water and energy minimisation and re-use plan developed 
5. Plan developed to reduce reliance on carbon-emitting fuel and energy 
 
Major Initiatives 

6. Environment strategy developed 
 
Service Performance Outcome Indicators 

Service Indicator Performance Measure Computation 

Governance Satisfaction  Satisfaction with Council 
decisions (community 
satisfaction rating out of 100 
with how Council has 
performed in making decisions 
in the interests of the 
community) 
 

 

Community satisfaction rating 
out of 100 with the performance 
of Council in making decisions in 
the interest of the community 

Roads Satisfaction  Satisfaction with sealed local 
roads (community satisfaction 
rating out of 100 with how 
Council has performed on the 
condition of sealed local roads) 
 

 

Community satisfaction rating 
out of 100 with how Council has 
performed on the condition of 
sealed local roads 

 

 
 
 
Key strategic activities 
 

Key strategic activity Target 

Develop a community engagement framework which 
focuses on giving feedback on the councilôs 2033 
vision.   

Hold a community engagement forum to gain 
feedback into the 2017-2018 to 2020-2021 
Council Plan. 

Develop a plan which promotes efficient water use 
and re-use programs that minimise energy use in 
council facilities. 
 

Plan presented to councillors by June, 2015. 

Develop a plan to reduce energy use by decreasing 

the organisationôs reliance on carbon-emitting fuel and 

energy.  

Plan presented to councillors by June, 2015. 

Continue to promote the opportunities to do business 
with the council to local suppliers and businesses. 

Develop a contracts and tendering plan 
which highlights to local businesses the 
contracting and service provision 
opportunities with the council by June, 2015. 

 
 

 
2.7 Performance Statement 
 
The service performance indicators detailed in the preceding pages will be reported on within the 
Performance Statement which is prepared at the end of the year as required by section 132 of the Act 
and included in the 2014/15 Annual Report. The Performance Statement will also include reporting on 
prescribed indicators of financial performance (outlined in section 8) and sustainable capacity, which 
are not included in this budget report.  The full set of prescribed performance indicators are audited 
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each year by the Victorian Auditor General who issues an audit opinion on the Performance 
Statement.  The major initiatives detailed in the preceding pages will be reported in the Annual Report 
in the form of a statement of progress in the report of operations.   

 
2.8 Reconciliation with budgeted operating result 
 
  Net Cost     

Strategic Objective (Revenue) Expenditure Revenue 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Pillar 1: Our people: Providing a great lifestyle 9,841  17,230  (7,389) 
Pillar 2: Our city: Planning for growth and 
development 8,366 9,494 (1,128) 
Pillar 3: Our future: Managing our business to support 
our community 17,655  27,512  (9,857) 

Total services & initiatives 35,862  54,236  (18,374) 

Other non-attributable  995      

Result before funding sources 36,857  
  Rates & charges (37,803) 
  Capital grants & contributions (4,957) 
  Total funding sources  (42,760) 
  (Surplus) / deficit for the year (5,903)     

 
 
2.9 Expenditure allocation by Pillar 
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3. Budget influences 
 
This section sets out the key budget influences arising from the internal and external environment 
within which the Council operates. 

 
3.1 Snapshot of Wodonga City Council 
 
Wodonga is one of the stateôs fastest growing regional 
cities and can be found on the Victorian/NSW border, 300 
kilometres north-east of Melbourne. Its boundaries stretch 
from the Murray River to the north, Towong Shire in the 
east and Indigo Shire in the south and west. The city itself 
includes the main urban centre of Wodonga, as well as the 
rural hinterland and industrial areas. This means that, 
while the city offers high quality services and facilities, it 
also caters for those seeking a country lifestyle. It 
combines the convenience of a metropolitan lifestyle with 
the appeal of rural living. 
 
Geographically, the city includes the neighbourhoods of 
Belvoir, Wodonga Central, Wodonga East, Martin Park, 
Melrose, White Box Rise, Baranduda, Leneva, Wodonga South and Wodonga West. All areas within 
the City of Wodonga are expected to increase in population between 2014 and 2025. 
 
According to Australia Bureau of Statistics figures, estimated resident population in Wodonga at June 
30, 2012 was 36,629, an increase of 586 from 2011 (or 1.6% rate of growth). Forecast ID projects our 
population will reach 50,611 by 2026 and 54,728 by 2031. The cityôs average annual growth rate 
between 2014 and 2031 is projected to be 2.05% per annum.  
 
Wodonga has a young population compared to the rest of the state. The median age is 35, with 
49.8% of residents being under this age. The state average is 37. Nearly 69% of our population is 
made up of families with the percentage of children aged zero to eleven being greater than those in 
other areas in Victoria. 
 
Employment opportunities within the city continue to grow with the primary sectors of employment 
being manufacturing (16.5%), health care and social assistance (14.1%), public administration and 
defence (13.6%) retail trade (11.3%) and education and training (9.2%). The labour force has 
increased from 19,528 in December 2011 to 20,553in December 2013 on the back of continued 
economic growth. Wodongaôs unemployment rate was 5.8 per cent in December 2013 (0.4 percent 
lower than the same period in 2011). 
 
Nearly 42% of all jobs in Wodonga are filled by non-Wodonga residents. Of those not living and 
working in Wodonga the vast majority are from the surrounding north east region and Albury. 
 
The 2011 Census indicates the median weekly household income for Wodonga is $1075, the highest 
of the Regional Cities Victoria group. A total of 15.8% of people earn $1000 a week or more. In total, 
there are 40.8%of people who earn an income of $400 or less per week. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2014/15 Budget 

 

Page | 26 

 

A snapshot of Wodongaôs economy in 2012 can be seen below: 
 

Sector (per annum) Jan 2014 ($ billions) 

Value Add 2.073 

Exports 2.174 

Local Expenditure 1.376 

Wages & Salaries 1.162 

Output 5.190 

Gross Regional Product 2.231 

Source: Remplan (January 2014) 

 
In terms of value add activity (the most appropriate way to measure a local economy by contribution) 
the top 10 sectors are below: 
 

 
 
 
With a diverse social profile, Wodonga needs to plan to meet the service and infrastructure needs of a 
growing City by providing for young children and families, young people, older people and supporting 
those service sectors that provide a quality of life in a community. 
 
 

3.2 External influences 
 
In preparing the 2014/15 budget, a number of external influences have been taken into consideration, 
because they are likely to impact significantly on the services delivered by Council in the budget 
period.  These include: 

 

¶ Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases on goods and services of around 2.9% per annum.  
 
¶ Increases in Victorian Grants Commission funding which are generally lower the CPI. 
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¶ General cost shifting from state and federal governments to local government. 
 

¶ Increased compliance costs due to legislated changes directly affecting Council, as well as new 
legislation requiring enforcement by council with no additional resources provided. 

 

¶ The Fire Services Property Levy will continue to be collected by Council on behalf of the State 
Government with the introduction of the Fire Services Property Levy Act 2012. 

 

¶ An increase in waste disposal costs of approximately $100,000 due to an increase in landfill 
charges by the Albury City Council. 

 

3.3 Internal influences 
 
As well as external influences, there were also a number of internal influences arising from the 
2013/14 year which have had a significant impact on the setting of the budget for 2014/15.These 
include: 
 

¶ Wodonga is a growing City with a need for new infrastructure and construction costs are subject 
of competitive forces in a tight market. 
 

¶ The need to not only build new assets but to provide for the ñrenewalò of existing assets, meaning 
that they are maintained on a cyclical basis in such a way that major expenditures are avoided in 
the future when assets ñfailò as a result of inadequate maintenance. 

¶ Considerable work was completed on Councilôs asset management systems leading to a better 
understanding of its infrastructure renewal requirements in the coming decade. 

¶ Required contributions towards infrastructure upgrades in the next two years including the CBD 
revitalisation. 

¶ Effective from 1
st
 December 2013 homecare, meals on wheels, planned activity group, and 

assessment services were no longer provided by Council with an external provider being 
successful in winning the State Government tender to provide these services into the future. 95% 
of previous Council staff was re-appointed by the new provider. 

 

3.4 Budget principles 
 
In response to these influences, guidelines were prepared and distributed to all Council officers with 
budget responsibilities. The guidelines set out the key budget principles upon which the officers were 
to prepare their budgets. The principles included: 
 

¶ Enterprise Bargaining Agreement (EBA). Councilôs Enterprise Bargaining Agreement for 2013/14 
provides for increases of 3.8% or $40, whichever is the greater. As well as the EBA there is also 
the cost of progression of staff through various levels in the relevant awards following the 
acquisition of new skills. 
 

¶ To seek cost reductions wherever possible. 
 

¶ Existing fees and charges to be increased generally in line with CPI or market levels; 
 

¶ Grants to be based on confirmed funding levels;  
 

¶ New revenue sources to be identified where possible; 
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¶ Service levels to be maintained at 2013/14 levels with the aim to use less resources with an 
emphasis on innovation and efficiency; 
 

¶ New initiatives or new employee proposals which are not cost neutral to be justified through a 
business case; 
 

¶ Operating revenues and expenses arising from completed 2013/14 capital projects to be 
included; 
 

¶ Salaries and wages to be increased in line with Enterprise Bargaining increases; 
 

¶ Contract labour to be minimised; 
 

¶ Real savings in expenditure and increases in revenue identified in 2013/14 to be preserved. 
 

 

3.5 Long term strategies 
 
The budget includes consideration of a number of long term strategies and contextual information to 
assist Council to prepare the Budget in a proper financial management context. These include a 
Strategic Resource Plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 (section 8.), Rating Information (section 9.) and Other 
Long Term Strategies (section 10.) including borrowings, infrastructure and service delivery. 
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4. Analysis of operating budget 
 
This section analyses the operating budget including expected income and expenses of the Council 
for the 2014/15 year. 
 

4.1 Budgeted income statement 
 
    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

Underlying Result Ref 2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Total Income 4.2 64,968  67,846  2,878  
Total Expenses 4.3 63,256  61,943  (1,313) 

Surplus (deficit) for the year 
 

1,712  5,903  4,191  

Grants ï Capital 4.2.6 3,514  4,357  843  

Contributions - Capital 4.2.4 2,225  600  (1,625) 

Underlying surplus (deficit) 4.1.1 (4,027) 946  4,973  

 
4.1.1 Adjusted underlying deficit ($4.97 million decrease) 

The adjusted underlying result is the net surplus or deficit for the year adjusted for non-recurrent 
capital grants, non-monetary asset contributions, and capital contributions from other sources.  It is a 
measure of financial sustainability and the councilôs ability to achieve its service delivery objectives as 
it is not impacted by capital income items which can often mask the operating result. The adjusted 
underlying result for the 2014/15 year is a surplus of $0.946 million which is an increase of $4.973 
million from the 2013/14 year.  In calculating the adjusted underlying result, Council has excluded 
grants received for capital purposes which are non-recurrent and capital contributions from other 
sources.  Contributions of non-monetary assets are excluded as the value of assets assumed by 
Council is dependent on the level of development activity each year. 
 

4.2 Income 
 
    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

Income Types Ref 2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Rates and charges 4.2.1 36,168  37,803  1,635  

Statutory fees and fines 4.2.2 1,953  2,091  138  

User fees 4.2.3 3,975  3,532  (443) 

Contributions - cash  4.2.4 2,225  600  (1,625) 

Grants - operating 4.2.5 6,746  9,008  2,262  

Grants ï capital 4.2.6 3,514  4,357  843  

Net gain on sale of assets 4.2.7 989  350  (639) 

Other income 4.2.8 9,672  9,737  65  

Total operating revenue   65,242  67,478  2,236  

 
 
 
 



2014/15 Budget 

 

Page | 30 

 

 

 
Source: Appendix A 

 

 
 
 
4.2.1 Rates and charges ($1.635 million increase) 

It is proposed that general rate income be increased by 4.75% or $1.635 million over 2013/14 to 
$37.803 million. Supplementary rates are forecast to decrease by $0.222 million over 2013/14 to 
$0.150 million. Section 9 ñRating Informationò includes a more detailed analysis of the rates and 
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charges to be levied for 2014/15.  Information on rates and charges specifically required by the 
Regulations is included in Appendix B. 
 
4.2.2 Statutory fees and fines ($0.138 million increase) 

Statutory fees relate mainly to fees and fines levied in accordance with legislation and include animal 
registrations, Public Health and Wellbeing Act 2008 registrations and parking fines. Increases in 
statutory fees are made in accordance with legislative requirements.  
 
Statutory fees are forecast to increase by 7.1% or $0.138 million compared to 2013/14.  
 
A detailed listing of statutory fees is included in Appendix D. 
 
4.2.3 User fees ($0.443 million decrease) 

User charges relate mainly to the recovery of service delivery costs through the charging of fees to 
users of Councilôs services. These include use of leisure, entertainment and other community facilities 
and the provision of human services such as preschools and community centres. The reduction in 
fees from 13/14 to 14/15 relates mainly to the council no longer providing HACC services on behalf of 
the Victorian Government. 
 
User charges are projected to decrease by 11.1% or $0.443 million over 2013/14.  
 
A detailed listing of fees and charges is included in Appendix D.  
 
4.2.4 Contributions - cash ($1.625 million decrease) 

Contributions relate to monies paid by developers in regard to community facilities, drainage and car 
parking in accordance with planning permits issued for property development.  
 
4.2.5 Grants - operating ($2.262 million increase) 

Operating grants include all monies received from State and Federal sources for the purposes of 
funding the delivery of Councilôs services to ratepayers and contributions from other parties towards 
property development costs. Overall, the level of operating grants has increased by 33.5% or $2.26 
million compared to 2013/14. Significant movements in grant funding are summarised below: 
 
    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

Grant Funding Types   2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Early Home Learning 
 

96  99  3  

Library 
 

258  256  (2) 

Maternal and Child Health 
 

442  456  14  

Healthy Together Wodonga 
 

577  575  (2) 

Local Roads (Vic Grants Commission) 
 

437  914  477  

Pre Schools & Childrenôs Centres 
 

1,263  1,645  382  

Victoria Grants Commission (Untied) 
 

1,783  3,805  2,022  
 
The increase in Victoria Grants Commission (VGC) funding is the result of a timing adjustment due to 
a portion of the VGC payments for 13/14 being received in 12/13. Operating grants are further 
classified in the Financial Statements in Appendix A according to whether they are received each year 
(recurrent) or received on a once-off or short term basis (non-recurrent). 
 
4.2.6 Grants - capital ($0.843 million increase) 

Funding for capital projects provided by the Victorian and Australian governments. 
 
4.2.7 Net gain on sale of assets ($0.639 million decrease) 

The council does not budget for any prospective asset sales. Only when funds are received are they 
included in any budget calculations. 
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4.2.8 Other income ($0.65 million increase) 

Other income relates to a range of items such as private works, cost recoups and other miscellaneous 
income items. It also includes interest revenue on investments and rate arrears. 
 

4.3 Expenses 
 
    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

Expenditure Types Ref 2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Employee costs 4.3.1 28,246  27,194  (1,052) 

Materials and services 4.3.2 18,691  18,477  (214) 

Depreciation and amortisation 4.3.3 7,785  8,102  317  

Finance costs 4.3.4 1,745  1,739  (6) 

Other expenses 4.3.5 6,789  6,431  (358) 

Total operating expenditure   63,256  61,943  (1,313) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Source: Appendix A 
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4.3.1 Employee costs ($1.052 million decrease) 

Employee costs include all labour related expenditure such as wages and salaries and on-costs such 
as allowances, leave entitlements, employer superannuation, rostered days off, etc. The councilôs 
Enterprise Agreement includes a 3.8% wage rise from the 1

st
 of July 2014. 

 
Employee costs are forecast to decrease by 3.8% or $1.052 million compared to 2013/14. This 
decrease relates mainly to the cessation of the HACC services that the council were operating on 
behalf of the Victorian Government. The employee costs related to this program that will not be 
undertaken in 2014/15 total $1.739 million. 
 
A summary of human resources expenditure categorised according to the organisational structure of 
Council is included below: 
 
    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

Expenditure Types   2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Planning and Infrastructure 
 

7,236  7,445  209  

Business Services   4,519  4,599  80  

Community Development   10,435  9,098  (1,337) 

Investment Attraction 
 

778  758  (20) 

Executive and Governance   987  1,035  48  

Unattributed   4,291  4,259  (32) 

Total operating expenditure   28,246  27,194  (1,052) 
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A summary of the number of full time equivalent (FTE) Council staff in relation to the above 
expenditure is included below: 
 
  Comprises 

 
Department 

Budget 
FTE 
 

Permanent 
Full time  

Permanent 
Part Time  

 
Casual 

 
Planning & Infrastructure 36.8 36.0 0.8 2 
Business Services 40.6 37.0 3.6 25 
Community Development 110.3 68.0 42.3 68 
Investment Attraction 4.0 4.0 0.0 0 
Executive/Governance 51.1 44.0 7.1 2 

Total 242.8 189.0 53.8 97 

 
4.3.2 Materials and services ($0.214 million decrease) 

Materials and services include the purchases of consumables, payments to contractors for the 
provision of services and utility costs. Materials and services are forecast to decrease by 1.2% or 
$0.214 million compared to 2013/14. As mentioned above, a factor in this decrease is related to the 
cessation of the HACC services that the council were operating on behalf of the Victorian 
Government.  
 
4.3.3 Depreciation and amortisation ($0.317 million increase) 

Depreciation is an accounting measure which attempts to allocate the value of an asset over its useful 
life for Councilôs property, plant and equipment including infrastructure assets such as roads and 
drains. The increase of $0.317 million for 2014/15 is due mainly to the completion of the 2014/15 
capital works program and the full year effect of depreciation on the 2013/14 capital works program. 
Refer to section 6. óAnalysis of Capital Budgetô for a more detailed analysis of Councilôs capital works 
program for the 2014/15 year. 
 
4.3.4 Finance costs ($0.006 million decrease) 

Borrowing costs relate to interest charged by financial institutions on funds borrowed. The reduction in 
borrowing costs results from the planned reduction in borrowings due to repayment of principal in 
accordance with loan agreements.  
 
4.3.5 Other expenses ($0.358 million decrease) 

Other expenses relate to a range of unclassified items including contributions to community groups, 
advertising, insurances, motor vehicle registrations and other miscellaneous expenditure items. Other 
expenses are forecast to decrease by 5.3% or $0.358 million compared to 2013/14.  
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5. Analysis of budgeted cash position 
 
This section analyses the expected cash flows from the operating, investing and financing 
activities of Council for the 2014/15 year. Budgeting cash flows for Council is a key factor in 
setting the level of rates and providing a guide to the level of capital expenditure that can be 
sustained with or without using existing cash reserves. 
 
The analysis is based on three main categories of cash flows: 

¶ Operating activities - Refers to the cash generated or used in the normal service delivery 
functions of Council. Cash remaining after paying for the provision of services to the community 
may be available for investment in capital works, or repayment of debt 

¶ Investing activities - Refers to cash generated or used in the enhancement or creation of 
infrastructure and other assets. These activities also include the acquisition and sale of other 
assets such as vehicles, property and equipment 

¶ Financing activities - Refers to cash generated or used in the financing of Council functions and 
include borrowings from financial institutions and advancing of repayable loans to other 
organisations. These activities also include repayment of the principal component of loan 
repayments for the year. 
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5.1 Budgeted cash flow statement 
 

    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

Budgeted Cashflow Statement Ref 2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Cash flows from operating activities 5.1.1 
 

  
 Receipts 

  
  

 Rates and charges  
 

36,168  37,800  1,632  

User fees and fines  
 

5,928  5,621  (307) 

Grants - operating  
 

6,746  9,007  2,261  

Grants - capital  
 

5,738  4,357  (1,381) 

Interest  
 

714  718  4  

Other receipts 
 

9,673  10,336  663  

   
  

 Payments 
  

  
 Employee costs  

 
(28,246) (27,196) 1,050  

Other payments 
 

(25,445) (24,908) 537  

   
  

 Net cash provided by operating activities  11,276  15,735  4,459  

   
  

 Cash flows from investing activities 5.1.2 
 

  
 Proceeds from sales of property, plant & 

equipment  
 

989  350  (639) 

Payments for property, plant and equipment  
 

(23,794) (15,440) 8,354  

   
  

 Net cash used in investing activities  (22,805) (15,090) 7,715  

   
  

 Cash flows from financing activities 5.1.3 
 

  
 Finance costs  

 
(1,745) (1,739) 6  

Proceeds from borrowings  
 

0  3,000  3,000  

Repayment of borrowings  
 

(1,735) (1,794) (59) 

Net cash used in financing activities  (3,480) (533) 3,006  

  
  

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  
 

  
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of 

the period  
 

21,482  6,472  15,010  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the 
year  5.1.4 6,473  6,584  111  

Source: Appendix A 
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5.1.1 Operating activities ($4.459 million increase) 
The increase in cash inflows from operating activities is due mainly to a $2.261 million increase in 
operating grants and a $1.632 million increase in rates and charges, which is in line with the rate 
increase of 4.75%. The main reason for the increase in operating grants is due to 50% of the 2013/14 
Grants Commission funding being paid in the 2012/13 year which resulted in these funds not being 
budgeted for in 2013/14. 
 
The net cash flows from operating activities does not equal the surplus (deficit) for the year as the 
expected revenues and expenses of the Council include non-cash items which have been excluded 
from the Cash Flow Statement. The budgeted operating result is reconciled to budgeted cash flows 
available from operating activities as set out in the following table. 
 

  

  

Forecast     

  Actual Budget Variance 

  2013/14 2014/15   

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Surplus (deficit) for the year 
 

2,700 6,253  3,553  

Depreciation 
 

7,785  8,102  317  

Loss (gain) on sale of assets 
 

(989) (350) 639  

Financing costs 
 

1,745  1,739  (6) 

Net movement in current assets and liabilities 
 

35  (9) (44) 

Cash flows available from operating activities 11,276 15,735  4,459  

 
5.1.2 Investing activities ($7.715 million decrease) 
The decrease in payments for investing activities represents the planned decrease in capital works 
expenditure disclosed in section 10 of this budget report. As mentioned above, proceeds from sale of 
assets are not budgeted.  
 
5.1.3 Financing activities ($3.006 million decrease) 
For 2014/15 the total of principal repayments is $1.794 million and finance charges is $1.739 million. 
There are budgeted borrowings of $3.0 million. 
 
5.1.4 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year ($0.111 million increase) 
Overall, total cash and investments are forecast to increase by $0.111 million to $6.584 million as at 
30 June 2015. This is consistent with Councilôs Strategic Resource Plan (see Section 8), which 
forecasts a significant reduction in the capital works program from 2014/15 onwards to balance future 
cash budgets. 
 

5.2 Restricted and unrestricted cash and investments10-14 
 
Cash and cash equivalents held by Council are restricted in part, and not fully available for Councilôs 
operations. The budgeted cash flow statement above indicates that Council is estimating at 30 June 
2014 it will have cash and investments of $6.473 million, which has been restricted as shown in the 
following table. 
 

    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

  Ref 2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Total cash and investments 
 

6,473 6,584  111  

Restricted cash and investments 
  

  
  - Notional Reserves & Deposits 5.2.1 (5,215) (4,982) 233  

 - Cash held to fund capital works 5.2.2 0  0  0  

Unrestricted cash and investments 5.2.3 1,258  1,602  344  
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5.2.1 Notional reserves and deposits ($4.982 million) 
 
These are funds that must be applied for specified statutory purposes in accordance with various 
legislative requirements or agreements; or available to be refunded. While these funds earn interest 
revenues for Council, the funds are not available for other purposes. 
 
5.2.2 Cash held to fund carry forward capital works ($0.0 million) 
The amount of funds that may be rolled over from 2013/14 to 2014/15 to complete capital works is not 
able to be calculated at this time and will be determined as part of the annual re-budgeting process. 
 
5.2.3 Unrestricted cash and investments ($1.353 million) 
These funds are free of all specific Council commitments and represent funds available to meet daily 
cash flow requirements, unexpected short term needs and any budget commitments which will be 
expended in the following year such as grants and contributions.  Council regards these funds as the 
minimum necessary to ensure that it can meet its commitments as and when they fall due without 
borrowing further funds. 
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6. Analysis of capital budget 
 
This section analyses the planned capital works expenditure budget for the 2014/15 year 
and the sources of funding for the capital budget. 
 
 
 
Capital Works Areas Ref 

 

Forecast 
Actual 

2013/14 
$ô000 

Budget 
2014/15 
$ô000 

Variance 
 

$ô000 
Works carried forward 6.1.1    
Property     
Buildings     

Total property  - - - 

Plant and equipment     
Plant, machinery and equipment     
Computers and telecommunications     

Total plant and equipment  - - - 

Infrastructure     
Roads (CBD)  7,046 1,600 (5,446) 
Total infrastructure  7,046 1,600 (5,446) 

Total works carried forward  7,046 1,600 (5,446) 

     
New works     
Property 6.1.2    
Buildings  287 1,234 947 

Total property  287 1,234 947 

Plant and equipment 6.1.3    
Plant, machinery and equipment  257 830 573 
Computers and telecommunications  495 143 (352) 

Total plant /equipment/computers  752 973 221 

Infrastructure 6.1.4    
Roads  3,190 3,257 67 
CBD  1,573 3,507 1,934 
Bridges  565 242 (323) 
Footpaths  135 219 84 
Recreational paths / cycle paths  215 231 16 
Drainage  39 28 (11) 
Community facilities  1,909 948 (961) 
Recreation  1,701 1,125 (576) 
Car park  30 106 76 
Traffic Management  150 85 (65) 
Kerb & Channel  110 214 104 
LOGIC industrial development  4,859 820 (4,039) 
Wodonga Sports & Leisure Ctn (WSLC)  141 60 (81) 
Street lighting  49 0 (49) 

Total Infrastructure Capital  14,666 10,842 (3,824) 

Other capital     
Playgrounds  348 173 (175) 
Gateway precinct development   193 0 (193) 
Landscaping  487 588 101 
Miscellaneous  15 30 15 

Total Other capital  1,043 791 (252) 

     

Total new capital works expenditure  16,748 13,840 (2,908) 
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Represented by:     
Asset renewal expenditure 6.1.5 5,382  5,840 458 
Asset upgrade expenditure 6.1.5 2,175 560 (1,615) 
New asset expenditure 6.1.5 16,237 9,040 (7,197) 

Total capital works expenditure  23,794 15,440 (8,354) 

 
Capital works expenditure 

 
6.1.1 Carried forward works ($1.6 million) 
At the end of each financial year there are projects which are either incomplete or not commenced 
due to factors including planning issues, weather delays and extended consultation. The carry forward 
is related to works associated with the Junction place development. 
 
6.1.2 Property ($0.947 million increase) 
The property class comprises buildings and building improvements, with an overall increase in capital 
building spending over 2013/14 associated with increased renewal expenditure for public toilet facility 
improvements and renewal of sporting and community buildings and structures. 
 
6.1.3 Plant and equipment ($0.221 million increase) 
Plant and equipment includes plant, machinery and equipment, computers and telecommunications,  
 
For the 2014/15 change over of significant plant and equipment totally $0.573million with the 
remaining $(0.352) million decrease relating to Information management. 
 
6.1.4 Infrastructure ($10.842 million 2014/15) 
Infrastructure includes roads, bridges, footpaths and cycle paths, drainage, car parks and other road 
related infrastructure 
 
The financial year 2014/15 has seen an increase in infrastructure renewal and a decrease of 
approximately $3.8 million in infrastructure spending overall. Major works in 2013/14 have been 
associated with the Junction place development of the CBD which has seen the removal of the rail 
system. 
 
6.1.5 Asset renewal ($5.8 2014/15 million) 
A distinction is made between expenditure on capital, being subdivided into renewal and new asset 
expenditure. Wodonga continues to balance the need for new infrastructure and investment in 
renewing its existing assets. This year has seen a considerable increase in renewal spending, not just 
in infrastructure but also in buildings as mentioned earlier. 
 
Wodonga continues to have an average growth rate of some 2% in population. Facilities in Wodonga 
change over time to meet the changing needs of the community and various infrastructure is improved 
as development occurs.  
 
Projects such as the Mannôs development and the Junction Place development works contribute to 
the improvement of existing assets, along with an increase in the size of the infrastructure base. 
These significant works within the central business district of Wodonga contributes further to the 
renewal efforts by council in refurbishing and maintaining its existing ageing assets. 
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6.2 Funding sources 
 
 
 
Sources of Funding Ref 

 

Forecast 
Actual 

2013/14 
$ô000 

Budget 
2014/15 
$ô000 

Variance 
 

$ô000 
Works carried forward     
Current year funding      
Grants     
Contributions     
Borrowings   1,600 1,600 
Council cash     
- operations     
- proceeds on sale of assets     
- reserve cash and investments     
- unrestricted cash and investments  7,046  (7,046) 

Total works carried forward 6.2.1 7,046 1,600 (5,446) 

     
New works     
Current year funding      
Grants 6.2.2    3,514  4,357 843 
Contributions 6.2.3 2,225 600 (1,625) 
Borrowings 6.2.4 0 1,400 1,400 
Council cash     
- operations 6.2.5 2,579 7,133 4,554 
- proceeds on sale of assets 6.2.6 989 350 (639) 
- reserve cash and investments 6.2.7 0 0 0 
- unrestricted cash and investments 6.2.8 7,441 0 (7,441) 

Total new works    16,748    13,840  (2,908) 

Total funding sources     23,794   15,440  (8,354) 

 
Budgeted Funding Sources 2014/15 

 

28%

4%

19%

46%

2%

Grants

Contributions

Borrowings

Operations

Asset Sales

Grants

Contributions

Borrowings

Operations

Asset Sales
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6.2.1 Carried forward works ($1.600 million) 
At the end of each financial year there are projects which are either incomplete or not commenced 
due to factors including planning issues, weather delays and extended consultation. The carry forward 
is related to works are associated with the Junction place development. 
 
6.2.2 Grants ($4.357 million) 
Capital grants include all monies received from Victorian and Australian government sources for the 
purposes of funding the capital works program. Significant grants and contributions are budgeted to 
be received for the CBD development ($2.700 million) and Roads to Recovery projects 
($0.429million). 
 
6.2.3 Contributions ($0.600 million) 

Capital contributions provided by developers. 

6.2.4 Borrowings ($1.400 million) 

Total borrowings for 2014/15 are $3.0 million of which $1.4 million is estimated to be applied to new 

capital works, with the remaining $1.6 million applied to works carried forward from 2013/14. 

6.2.5 Council cash - operations ($7.133 million) 
Council generates cash from its operating activities, which is used as a funding source for the capital 
works program. 
 
6.2.6 Council cash - proceeds from sale of assets ($0.350 million) 
Council books sale of assets when the funds are received. 
 
6.2.7 Council cash - reserve cash and investments ($0.0 million) 
Council reserves are set aside for mandated liabilities. 
 
6.2.8 Council cash - unrestricted cash and investments ($0.0 million) 
 Council has uncommitted cash and investments which represent unrestricted cash and investments 
and funds preserved from the previous year mainly as a result of grants and contributions being 
received in advance.
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7. Analysis of budgeted financial position 
 
This section analyses the movements in assets, liabilities and equity between 2013/14 and 2014/15. It 
also considers a number of key performance indicators.  

 
7.1 Budgeted balance sheet 
 
    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

Budgeted Balance Sheet Ref 2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Current assets 7.1.1 
 

  
 Cash and cash equivalents 

 
6,473  6,584  111  

Trade and other receivables 
 

2,800  2,807  7  

Inventory 
 

6  6  0  

Other financial assets 
 

750  750  0  

Total current assets 
 

10,029  10,147  118  

   
  

 Non-current assets 7.1.1 
 

  
 Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 

 
420,214  427,552  7,338  

Total non-current assets 
 

420,214  427,552  7,338  

   
  

 TOTAL ASSETS 
 

430,243  437,699  7,456  

   
  

 Current liabilities 7.1.2 
 

  
 Trade and other payables 

 
2,549  2,546  (3) 

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 
 

1,794  2,117  323  

Provisions & Deposits 
 

5,366  5,366  0  

Total current liabilities 
 

9,709  10,029  320  

   
  

 Non-current liabilities 7.1.2 
 

  
 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 

 
27,462  28,345  883  

Provisions 
 

5,476  5,476  0  

Total non-current liabilities 
 

32,938  33,821  883  

   
  

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 
 

42,647  43,850  1,203  

   
  

 NET ASSETS 
 

387,596  393,849  6,253  

   
  

 Equity 7.1.4 
 

  
 Accumulated surplus 

 
197,260  203,513  6,253  

Asset revaluation reserve 
 

190,336  190,336  0  

Other reserves 
 

0    0  

TOTAL EQUITY   387,596  393,849  6,253  

Source: Appendix A 

 
7.1.1 Current Assets ($0.118 million increase) and Non-Current Assets ($7.338 million increase) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash and investments such as cash held in the bank and in petty 
cash and the value of investments in deposits or other highly liquid investments with short term 
maturities of three months or less. 
 
Trade and other receivables are monies owed to Council by ratepayers and others. Short term 
debtors are not expected to change significantly in the budget. 
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Other assets includes items such as prepayments for expenses that Council has paid in advance of 
service delivery, inventories or stocks held for sale or consumption in Councilôs services and other 
revenues due to be received in the next 12 months. 
 
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment is the largest component of Councilôs worth and 
represents the value of all the land, buildings, roads, vehicles, equipment, etc which has been built up 
by Council over many years. The increase in this balance is attributable to the net result of the capital 
works program ($15.426 million of new assets) less depreciation of assets ($8.102 million). 
 
7.1.2 Current Liabilities ($0.320 million increase) and Non-Current Liabilities ($0.883 million 

increase) 
 
Trade and other payables are those to whom Council owes money as at 30 June. These liabilities are 
budgeted to remain consistent with 2013/14 levels. 
 
Provisions include accrued long service leave and annual leave owing to employees. These 
employee entitlements are only expected to increase marginally due to more active management of 
entitlements despite factoring in an increase for Enterprise Agreement outcomes. 
 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are borrowings of Council. Council is budgeting to repay loan 
principal of $1.794 million over the year. 
 
7.1.3 Working Capital ($0.202 million decrease) 
 
Working capital is the excess of current assets above current liabilities.  This calculation recognises 
that although Council has current assets, some of those assets are already committed to the future 
settlement of liabilities in the following 12 months, and are therefore not available for discretionary 
spending. 
 
Council has also committed further current assets to specific and restricted purposes, represented by 
reserves, which may not yet be represented as current liabilities at 30 June. 
 
    Forecast     

    Actual Budget Variance 

    2013/14 2014/15   

    $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Current Assets 
 

10,029  10,147  118  

Current Liabilities 
 

9,709  10,029  320  

Working Capital 
 

320  118  (202) 

Restricted cash and investment current assets 
  

  
  - Statutory reserves 

 
(5,215) (4,982) 233  

Unrestricted working capital   (4,895) (4,864) 31  

 
* Unrestricted working capital may also be committed to completion of carry forward capital works. 
Refer to table 6.2 for funding of capital works carried forward out of prior years. 
 
7.1.4 Equity ($6.253 million increase) 
Total equity always equals net assets and is made up of the following components: 

¶ Asset revaluation reserve which represents the difference between the previously recorded value 
of assets and their current valuations 

¶ Accumulated surplus which is the value of all net assets less Reserves that have accumulated 
over time.  The increase in accumulated surplus of $6.268 million results directly from the surplus 
for the year. 
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7.2 Key assumptions 
 
In preparing the Budgeted Balance Sheet for the year ending 30 June 2015 it was necessary to make 
a number of assumptions about assets, liabilities and equity balances. The key assumptions are as 
follows: 

¶ A total of 97% of total rates and charges raised will be collected in the 2014/15 year.  

¶ Trade creditors to be based on total capital and operating expenditure less written down value of 
assets sold, depreciation and employee costs. Payment cycle is 17 days. 

¶ Other debtors and creditors to remain consistent with 2013/14 levels 

¶ Employee entitlements to be increased by the Enterprise Agreement outcome offset by the 
impact of more active management of leave entitlements of staff. 

¶ Repayment of loan principal to be $1.794 million 

¶ Total capital expenditure to be $15.440 million 
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8. Strategic resource plan and financial performance indicators 
 
Refer to Strategic Resource Plan document. 

 
8.1 Plan development 
 
Council has prepared Strategic Resource Plan for the ten years 2013/14 to 2022/23 as part of its 
ongoing financial planning to assist in adopting a budget within a longer term framework. The Plan 
takes the strategic objectives and strategies as specified in the Council Plan and expresses them in 
financial terms for the next ten years. 
 
The key objective, which underlines the development of the Plan, is financial sustainability in the 
medium to long term, whilst still achieving Councilôs strategic objectives as specified in the Council 
Plan. The key financial objectives, which underpin the Long Term Financial Plan, are: 
 

¶ Achieve a balanced budget on a cash basis. 

¶ Ensure the quality of existing service levels; 

¶ Maintain a prudent and appropriate level of borrowings (to be reassessed upon any significant 
sale of land; and, 

¶ Maintain an appropriate level of capital expenditure which ensures Wodongaôs infrastructure is 
appropriately maintained as well building new assets for the cityôs future.  

 
In preparing the SRP, the Council has also been mindful of the need to comply with the following 
Principles of Sound Financial Management as contained in the Act: 
 

¶ Prudently manage financial risks relating to debt, assets and liabilities; 

¶ Provide reasonable stability in the level of rate burden; 

¶ Consider the financial effects of Council decisions on future generations; and 

¶ Provide full, accurate and timely disclosure of financial information. 
 
The Plan is updated annually through a rigorous process of consultation with Council service 
providers followed by a detailed sensitivity analysis to achieve the key financial objectives. 
 
 

8.2 Financial resources 
 
The following table summarises the key financial results for the next four years as set out in the SRP 
for years 2014/15 to 2017/18. Appendix A includes a more detailed analysis of the financial resources 
to be used over the four year period. 
 

  

Forecast   Strategic Resource Plan 

Actual Budget  Projections 

Indicator 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Trend 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 +/o/- 

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 2,700  6,253  1,630  2,238  2,620  o 

Adjusted underlying result  (4,027) 946  1,630  2,238  2,620  + 

Cash and investments 
balance 

6,473  6,584  7,389  7,263  7,290  o 

Cash flow from operations 4,313  9,088  10,478  11,443  12,196  + 

Capital works expenditure 23,794  15,440  9,153  13,425  10,806  o 

 
Key to Forecast Trend: 
+ Forecasts improvement in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator 
o Forecasts that Council's financial performance/financial position indicator will be steady 
 - Forecasts deterioration in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator 
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8.3 Financial performance indicators 
 
The following table highlights Councilôs current and projected performance across a range of key 
financial indicators (KPI's). KPIôs provides a useful analysis of Councilôs financial position and 
performance and should be used in the context of the organisationôs objectives. 
 

 Indicator 

N
o

te
s

 Forecast 
Actual Budget  

Strategic Resource Plan 
Projections Trend 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 +/o/- 

Financial performance          
Underlying result/Underlying rev 1 (6.80)% (1.50)% 2.50% 3.28% 3.69% + 
Operating expenses/Assessment  $3,618 $3,513 $3,574 $3,674 $3,783 o 
Rate revenue/Underlying revenue 2 61.1% 60.1% 61.1% 61.6% 61.8% o 
Rate revenue/Assessment  $2,069 $2,144 $2,239 $2,339 $2,426 o 
Debt servicing/Total revenue  2.7% 2.6% 2.7% 2.6% 2.6% o 
Grants/Total revenue  10.4% 13.3% 13.2% 12.8% 12.7% o 
Fees & charges/Total revenue  9.1% 8.3% 9.1% 9.1% 9.0% o 

Financial position        
Indebtedness/Rate revenue 3 80.9% 80.6% 74.9% 75.7% 69.4% o 
Underlying result/Total assets  (0.9)% 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% + 
Total assets/Assessment  $24,609 $24,820 $24,666 $24,696 $24,570 o 
Current assets/Current liabilities  103.3% 101.2% 109.4% 104.7% 103.0% o 
Total liabilities/Assessment  $2,439 $2,486 $2,432 $2,523 $2,436 + 

Capital expenditure        
Capital works  $ô000ôs      
- Capital renewals  5,382 5,840 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
- Capital upgrades  2,175 560 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
- New assets  16,237 9,040 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Capital works/Rate revenue  65.8% 40.8% 23.0% 32.0% 24.6% o 
Capital renewals/Total deprecôn 4 69.1% 72.1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
Key to Forecast Trend: 
+  Forecasts improvement in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator 
o  Forecasts that Council's financial performance/financial position indicator will be steady 
 -  Forecasts deterioration in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator 

 

Notes to indicators 
 
1  Underlying operating result  
 
Improvement in financial performance expected over the period. 
 
2  Rate revenue/Underlying revenue 
 
This indicator reflects extent of reliance on rate revenues to fund all Council's on-going services. 
Trend indicates Councilôs reliance on rate revenue compared to all other revenue sources does not 
change significantly. 
 
3  Indebtedness/Rate revenue  
 
This indicator tracks the scheduled steady pay down of Councilôs debt. 
 
 4  Capital renewals/Total depreciation  
 
This percentage indicates the extent of Council's renewals against its depreciation charge 
(representing the decline in value of its existing capital assets). This is referred to as the Sustainability 
Index. A percentage greater than 100 indicates Council is renewing its maintaining its existing assets, 
whilst a percentage less than 100 means its assets are deteriorating faster than being renewed and 
will require future capital expenditure to renew assets back to their existing condition.  
 
Condition based assessment of a number of classes of assets has been undertaken ï this indicates 
that funds required for renewal under the straight line depreciation method exceeds the requirement 



Draft Budget 2013-2014 

 

Page | 48 

 

under the condition based method. Further work will be undertaken on this difference and if 
depreciation rates need to be adjusted then this may improve Councilôs underlying operating position. 
 

 
8.4 Non-financial resources 

 
In addition to the financial resources to be consumed over the planning period, Council will also 
consume non-financial resources, in particular human resources. The following table summarises the 
non-financial resources for the next four years. 
   

    
Forecast 

Actual Budget  
Strategic Resource Plan 

Projections 

Indicator  2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

   $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 
Employee costs   28,246 27,194   27,661   28,768   29,918 
Employee numbers  268.5 242.8 242.8 242.8 242.8 
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Appendices 
 
The following appendices include voluntary and statutory disclosures of information which provide 
support for the analysis contained in sections 1 to 10 of this report. 

 
This information has not been included in the main body of the budget report in the interests of clarity 
and conciseness. Council has decided that while the budget report needs to focus on the important 
elements of the budget and provide appropriate analysis, the detail upon which the annual budget is 
based should be provided in the interests of open and transparent local government. 
 
The contents of the appendices are summarised below: 

 
Appendix Nature of information Page 

A Budgeted Statements 58 
B Rates and charges 65 
C Capital works program 70 
D Fees and charges schedule 78 
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Appendix A - Budgeted Statements 
 
This appendix presents information in regard to the Budgeted Financial Statements and Statement of 
Human Resources. The budget information for the years 2014/15 to 2017/18 has been extracted from 
the Strategic Resource Plan. 

 
At the end of each financial year Council is required to include in the Financial Statements in its 
Annual Report a comparison of actual income and expenditure compared with the income and 
expenditure in the financial statements in the Budget,  
 
The appendix includes the following budgeted information: 

¶ Budgeted Comprehensive Income Statement 

¶ Budgeted Balance Sheet 

¶ Budgeted Statement of Cash Flows 

¶ Budgeted Statement of Capital Works 

¶ Budgeted Statement of Human Resources 
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F/Cast Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

30 Jun 14 30 Jun 15 30 Jun 16 30 Jun 17 30 Jun 18 30 Jun 19 30 Jun 20 30 Jun 21 30 Jun 22 30 Jun 23 30 Jun 24

Revenue from Operating Activities

Rate and Charge Revenue $'000  35,796  37,653  39,668  41,790  43,712  45,723  47,826  50,026  52,327  54,735  57,253

Supplementary Rates $'000  372  150  158  167  174  182  191  200  209  219  229

Operating (Recurrent) Grants $'000  6,746  9,008  8,578  8,725  9,019  9,323  9,637  9,962  10,298  10,646  11,005

Capital (Non-Recurrent) Grants $'000  3,514  4,357 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Contributions (Cash) $'000  2,225  600 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

User Charges $'000  3,975  3,532  3,758  3,908  4,065  4,227  4,396  4,572  4,755  4,945  5,143

Statutory Fees and Fines $'000  1,953  2,091  2,174  2,262  2,352  2,446  2,544  2,646  2,751  2,861  2,976

Other Income (Internal and Other) $'000  9,672  9,737  10,127  10,532  10,953  11,391  11,847  12,321  12,813  13,326  13,859

Total Revenue from Operating Activities $'000  64,253  67,128  64,463  67,383  70,275  73,292  76,441  79,726  83,154  86,731  90,464

Revenue from Outside of Operating Activities

Interest Revenue $'000  714  719  733  748  763  778  793  809  825  842  859

Total Revenue from Outside Operating Activities $'000  714  719  733  748  763  778  793  809  825  842  859

Total Revenue $'000  64,967  67,846  65,196  68,131  71,037  74,070  77,234  80,535  83,979  87,573  91,323

Operating Expenses from Ordinary Activities

Employee Benefits Paid $'000  (28,246)  (27,194)  (27,661)  (28,768)  (29,918)  (31,115)  (32,360)  (33,655)  (35,001)  (36,400)  (37,856)

Materials & Consumables $'000  (18,691)  (18,477)  (18,701)  (19,356)  (20,033)  (20,734)  (21,461)  (22,211)  (22,989)  (23,793)  (24,745)

Depreciation $'000  (7,785)  (8,102)  (8,808)  (9,165)  (9,536)  (9,923)  (10,325)  (10,743)  (11,179)  (11,514)  (11,860)

Other Operating Expenses $'000  (6,233)  (6,391)  (6,574)  (6,811)  (7,055)  (7,310)  (7,574)  (7,848)  (8,142)  (8,448)  (8,764)

Interest on Borrow ings (Finance Costs) $'000  (1,745)  (1,739)  (1,782)  (1,753)  (1,834)  (1,748)  (1,602)  (1,447)  (1,283)  (1,109)  (971)

Notional Reserve Transfer - Developer Contributions $'000  (556)  (40)  (40)  (40)  (40)  (40)  (40)  (40)  (40)  (40)  (40)

Total Operating Expenses $'000  (63,256)  (61,943)  (63,566)  (65,893)  (68,417)  (70,871)  (73,361)  (75,943)  (78,633)  (81,304)  (84,236)

Net Surplus/(Deficit) from Operations $'000  1,711  5,903  1,630  2,238  2,620  3,199  3,873  4,592  5,346  6,270  7,087

Adjustments

Net Gain/(Loss) on Disposal of Property Plant & Equipment $'000  989  350 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Total Adjustments $'000  989  350 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Adjusted Operating Surplus/(Deficit) $'000  2,700  6,253  1,630  2,238  2,620  3,199  3,873  4,592  5,346  6,270  7,087

Underlying Position $'000  (4,027)  946  1,630  2,238  2,620  3,199  3,873  4,592  5,346  6,270  7,087

INCOME STATEMENT
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F/Cast Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

30 Jun 14 30 Jun 15 30 Jun 16 30 Jun 17 30 Jun 18 30 Jun 19 30 Jun 20 30 Jun 21 30 Jun 22 30 Jun 23 30 Jun 24

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents $'000  6,473  6,584  7,389  7,263  7,290  7,228  7,105  6,920  6,169  6,046  9,091

Receivables $'000  2,800  2,806  2,701  2,806  2,934  3,059  3,190  3,317  3,468  3,617  3,772

Inventory $'000  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6  6

Other current Assets $'000  750  750  750  750  750  750  750  750  750  750  750

Total Current Assets $'000  10,029  10,147  10,846  10,825  10,979  11,043  11,051  10,993  10,393  10,418  13,619

Non Current Assets

Property Plant and Equipment $'000  205,464  219,266  226,340  237,603  246,161  254,477  263,688  273,846  285,491  297,514  313,270

Infrastructure Assets $'000  214,750  208,286  201,556  194,553  187,265  179,680  171,787  163,572  155,024  146,219  137,149

Total Non Current Assets $'000  420,214  427,552  427,896  432,156  433,426  434,157  435,475  437,419  440,515  443,733  450,419

Total Assets $'000  430,243  437,698  438,742  442,981  444,405  445,200  446,526  448,411  450,908  454,151  464,038

Current Liabilities

Payables $'000  2,549  2,545  2,586  2,674  2,781  2,887  2,996  3,100  3,226  3,349  3,482

Trust Funds $'000  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066  1,066

Current Provisions $'000  350  350  350  350  350  350  350  350  350  350  350

Current Employee Benefits $'000  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950  3,950

Current Interest Bearing Liabilities $'000  1,794  2,117  1,962  2,298  2,509  2,656  2,811  2,975  3,149  2,301  2,798

Total Current Liabilities $'000  9,709  10,028  9,914  10,337  10,657  10,909  11,173  11,441  11,741  11,017  11,646

Non Current Liabilities

Non Current Employee benefits $'000  360  360  360  360  360  360  360  360  360  360  360

Non Current Provisions $'000  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116  5,116

Non Current Interest Bearing Loans and Borrow ings $'000  27,462  28,345  27,873  29,451  27,935  25,279  22,469  19,494  16,345  14,043  16,214

Total Non Current Liabilities $'000  32,938  33,821  33,349  34,927  33,411  30,755  27,945  24,970  21,821  19,519  21,690

Total Liabilities $'000  42,647  43,849  43,263  45,264  44,068  41,664  39,117  36,411  33,562  30,536  33,336

Net Assets $'000  387,596  393,849  395,479  397,717  400,337  403,536  407,409  412,000  417,346  423,616  430,703

Equity

Accumulated Surplus $'000  197,260  203,513  205,143  207,381  210,001  213,200  217,073  221,664  227,010  233,280  240,367

Asset Revaluation Reserve $'000  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336  190,336

Total Equity $'000  387,596  393,849  395,479  397,717  400,337  403,536  407,409  412,000  417,346  423,616  430,703

BALANCE SHEET
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F/Cast Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

30 Jun 14 30 Jun 15 30 Jun 16 30 Jun 17 30 Jun 18 30 Jun 19 30 Jun 20 30 Jun 21 30 Jun 22 30 Jun 23 30 Jun 24

Cashflows from Operating Activities

Rates and Charges Received $'000  36,168  37,800  39,890  41,892  43,807  45,827  47,936  50,146  52,442  54,860  57,384

Grants - Operational Received $'000  6,746  9,007  8,592  8,712  9,003  9,307  9,621  9,946  10,279  10,627  10,986

Grants - Capital Received $'000  5,738  4,357 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Interest Received $'000  714  718  734  746  761  776  792  808  824  840  857

User Fees Received $'000  3,975  3,531  3,764  3,902  4,058  4,220  4,389  4,565  4,746  4,937  5,134

Statutory Fees and Fines Received $'000  1,953  2,091  2,178  2,258  2,348  2,442  2,539  2,642  2,746  2,857  2,971

Other Revenue Received $'000  9,672  10,336  10,143  10,516  10,933  11,372  11,827  12,301  12,790  13,303  13,836

Employee Benefits Paid $'000  (28,246)  (27,196)  (27,640)  (28,722)  (29,862)  (31,060)  (32,302)  (33,599)  (34,934)  (36,335)  (37,786)

Materials and Consumables Paid $'000  (19,213)  (18,478)  (18,687)  (19,325)  (19,995)  (20,697)  (21,422)  (22,175)  (22,945)  (23,750)  (24,699)

Other Expenses Paid $'000  (6,232)  (6,431)  (6,609)  (6,840)  (7,082)  (7,337)  (7,600)  (7,875)  (8,167)  (8,473)  (8,788)

Net Cash flows from Operating Activities $'000  11,275  15,734  12,365  13,139  13,971  14,850  15,778  16,759  17,782  18,866  19,896

Cashflows from Investing Activities

Payment for Property Plant and Equipment and Infrastructure $'000  (23,794)  (15,440)  (9,153)  (13,425)  (10,806)  (10,654)  (11,643)  (12,687)  (14,275)  (14,732)  (18,546)

Proceeds from Property Plant and Equipment and Infrastructure $'000  989  350 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Net Cashflows from Investing Activities $'000  (22,805)  (15,090)  (9,153)  (13,425)  (10,806)  (10,654)  (11,643)  (12,687)  (14,275)  (14,732)  (18,546)

Cashflows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from Interest Bearing Loans and Borrow ings $'000 -                 3,000  1,500  3,900  1,000 -              -              -              -              -               5,000

Repayments of Interest Bearing Loans and Borrow ings $'000  (1,735)  (1,794)  (2,126)  (1,987)  (2,304)  (2,509)  (2,656)  (2,811)  (2,975)  (3,149)  (2,333)

Finance Costs $'000  (1,745)  (1,739)  (1,782)  (1,753)  (1,834)  (1,748)  (1,602)  (1,447)  (1,283)  (1,109)  (971)

Net Cashflows from Financing Activities $'000  (3,480)  (533)  (2,408)  160  (3,138)  (4,258)  (4,258)  (4,258)  (4,258)  (4,258)  1,696

Net Change in Cash Held $'000  (15,010)  111  805  (126)  27  (62)  (123)  (186)  (751)  (123)  3,046

Cash at Beginning of the Financial Year $'000  21,483  6,473  6,584  7,389  7,263  7,290  7,228  7,105  6,920  6,169  6,046

Cash at End of the Financial Year $'000  6,473  6,584  7,389  7,263  7,290  7,228  7,105  6,920  6,169  6,046  9,091

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Capital expenditure by type Net Cost Net Cost Net Cost Net Cost Net Cost Net Cost Net Cost Net Cost Net Cost

ASSET RENEWAL

Roads

Roads pavement 734,368 600,804 563,757 549,389 590,989 637,946 687,877 739,602 792,466

Car parks 160,475 147,306 122,538 99,873 83,974 74,978 71,393 71,561 74,256

Asphalt reseals (including reseal preparation) 403,591 362,086 373,741 407,801 478,445 559,717 647,170 737,049 826,115

Spray seals (incl reseal prep) 2,175,062 2,030,257 1,940,048 1,809,825 1,732,519 1,643,168 1,576,734 1,548,277 1,555,244

Gravel road pavement 171,457 149,813 139,779 130,401 133,076 136,405 140,333 144,824 149,843

Kerb 233,465 206,642 198,654 192,128 204,513 218,390 233,746 250,555 268,775

Footpaths 199,787 223,554 256,201 289,323 330,690 372,018 413,035 453,495 493,179

Recreational paths 162,928 103,321 80,262 60,185 78,427 100,731 127,130 157,362 190,921

Bridges 28,294 28,084 28,512 29,466 30,859 32,627 34,715 37,083 39,698

Stormwater 43,506 48,107 52,222 56,688 61,897 68,053 75,281 83,668 93,278

Buildings

Buildings 725,422 924,942 1,075,489 1,193,437 1,300,475 1,400,660 1,493,061 1,572,009 1,634,596

Playgrounds

Playgrounds 250,890 251,914 251,504 250,232 244,399 232,275 215,189 196,328 179,128

Other assets

Street & park & Oval renewal 179 8,131 14,751 15,873 22,306 31,816 34,907 30,278 22,056

Sporting Ovals 4,949 20,496 47,642 84,820 129,244 177,742 227,260 275,137 319,241

Gross Renewals 5,294,371 5,105,456 5,145,101 5,169,440 5,421,815 5,686,526 5,977,832 6,297,229 6,638,794

Roads to Recovery funding (R2R) (430,000) (430,000) (430,000) (430,000) (430,000) (430,000) (430,000) (430,000) (430,000)

Adjustment for projects that include renewal (800,000) (924,000) (400,000)

Renewals Rebalancing (800,000) $704,000 (900,000) (480,000) $100,000 $630,000 $200,000 (400,000)

Net council renewal funds 3,264,371 4,455,456 3,415,101 4,259,440 5,091,815 5,886,526 5,747,832 5,467,229 6,208,794

ARTS & CULTURE 570,000 170,000 200,000 645,000 270,000 500,000 120,000 1,220,000 120,000

BRIDGES 70,000 275,000 720,000

BUILDINGS 665,000 742,000 300,000 220,000 750,000 2,100,000 6,300,000

CAR PARKING 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 150,000 150,000

COMMUNITY CENTRES 0 0 50,000 50,000 1,500,000

DRAINAGE  100,000 100,000 100,000 130,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

FOOTPATHS 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

GATEWAY 160,000 60,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 471,129 497,244 531,499 521,060 552,285 522,274 575,668 581,571 575,606

LANDSCAPING 320,000 363,300 371,600 284,900 284,000 292,000 480,000 296,000 304,000

LOGIC / ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 10,000 1,300,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

PARKS & RESERVES 130,000 160,000 100,000 70,000 85,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 65,000

PLANT/FLEET 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 250,000 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000

PLAYGROUNDS 136,500 110,000 729,500 745,000 390,000 495,000 295,000 340,000 325,000

RECREATION 436,000 393,000 376,000 2,360,000 3,900,000 1,820,000 245,000 50,000 1,450,000

RECREATION PATHS 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

ROADS 2,215,000 5,555,000 2,445,000 290,000 100,000 350,000 4,400,000 3,605,000 1,615,000

STREET LIGHTING 70,000 88,000 110,000 70,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 160,000 141,000 142,300 143,600 119,900 686,200 86,500 87,200 87,600

WASTE 80,000 155,000 90,000 380,000 100,000 125,000

GRAND TOTAL 9,153,000 13,425,000 10,806,000 10,654,000 11,643,000 12,687,000 14,275,000 14,732,000 18,546,000

Wodonga City Council  - Long Term Capital Plan 2015/16 - 2023/24
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Budgeted Statement of Human Resources 
For the four years ending 30 June 2018 
 

  
Forecast 

Actual Budget Strategic Resource Plan 
   Projections 

  2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 

Staff expenditure           

Employee costs - operating 28,246 27,194 28,236 29,366 30,540 

Employee costs - capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Total staff expenditure  28,246 27,194 28,236 29,366 30,540 

      

 EFT EFT EFT EFT EFT 

Staff numbers      

Employees 268.5 242.8 242.8 242.8 242.8 

Total staff numbers 268.5 242.8 242.8 242.8 242.8 
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Appendix B - Rates and charges 
 
This appendix presents information about rates and charges which the Act and the 
Regulations require to be disclosed in the Councilôs annual budget. 
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Rates and charges 
 
1. Rates and charges 
 
1.1 The rate in the dollar to be levied as general rates under section 158 of the Act for each 
type or class of land compared with the previous financial year 
 

Type or class of land 
2013/14 2014/15 Change 

cents/$CIV cents/$CIV cents/$CIV 
Residential Vacant 1.0556 1.0860 0.0304 
Residential Occupied 0.5278 0.5430 0.0152 
Commercial Occupied 0.7389 0.7602 0.0213 
Commercial Vacant 1.0556 1.0860 0.0304 
Industrial Occupied 0.7389 0.7602 0.0213 
Industrial Vacant 1.0556 1.0860 0.0304 
Rural Farming 0.3959 0.4073 0.0114 
Rural Non-Farming 0.5278 0.5430 0.0152 
Social Clubs/Society 0.4909 0.5050 0.0141 
Development Land Use 0.5278 0.5430 0.0152 

 
1.2 The estimated total amount to be raised by general rates in relation to each type or class of 
land, and the estimated total amount to be raised by general rates, compared with the previous 
financial year 
 

Type or class of land 
2013/14 2014/15 Change 

$ $ % 
Residential Vacant 905,722 948,002 4.67% 
Residential Occupied 20,456,172 21,356,960 4.40% 
Commercial Occupied 2,911,480 3,206,869 10.15% 
Commercial Vacant 62,706 88,878 41.74% 
Industrial Occupied 3,088,609 3,227,969 4.51% 
Industrial Vacant 288,876 293,872 1.73% 
Rural Farming 851,550 878,671 3.18% 
Rural Non-Farming 260,275 265,229 1.90% 
Social Clubs/Society 5,624 5,732 1.92% 
Development Land Use 458,967 409,074 (10.87)% 
    

Total amount to be raised by general rates 29,289,981 30,681,256 4.75 

 
1.3  The number of assessments in relation to each type or class of land, and the total number 

of assessments, compared with the previous financial year 
 

Type or class of land 2013/14 2014/15 Change 
Residential Vacant 811 794 (17) 
Residential Occupied 14,936 15,112 176 
Commercial Occupied 659 658 (1) 
Commercial Vacant 17 18 1 
Industrial Occupied 514 508 (6) 
Industrial Vacant 81 82 1 
Rural Farming 293 294 1 
Rural Non-Farming 104 104 0 
Social Clubs/Society 3 3 0 
Development Land Use 65 62 (3) 

Total number of assessments       17,483         17,635  152 

 
1.4  The basis of valuation to be used is the Capital Improved Value (CIV) 
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1.5  The estimated total value of each type or class of land, and the estimated total value of 
land, compared with the previous financial year 

 

Type or class of land 
2013/14 2014/15 Change  

$ $ $ 
Residential Vacant 85,579,000 87,293,000 1,714,000 
Residential Occupied 3,785,067,000 3,936,825,000 151,758,000 
Commercial Occupied 391,433,000 421,845,500 30,412,500 
Commercial Vacant 5,946,000 8,184,000 2,238,000 
Industrial Occupied 418,029,000 424,621,000 6,592,000 
Industrial Vacant 30,515,000 27,060,000 (3,455,000) 
Rural Farming 219,686,200 215,757,200 (3,929,000) 
Rural Non-Farming 51,852,000 48,845,000 3,007,000) 
Social Clubs/Society 1,147,000 1,135,000 (12,000) 
Development Land Use 93,009,000 75,336,000 (17,673,000) 

Total value of land 5,082,263,200 5,246,901,700 164,638,500 

 
1.6  The municipal charge under section 159 of the Act compared with the previous financial 

year 
 

 
Per Rateable 

Property 
Per Rateable 

Property 
 

 Type of Charge 2013/14 2014/15 Change 

  $ $  

Municipal             nil  Nil n/a 

 
1.7  The estimated total amount to be raised by municipal charges compared with the previous 

financial year 
 

 Type of Charge 
2013/14 2014/15 Change 

$ $  

Municipal             nil  Nil n/a 

 
1.8  The rate or unit amount to be levied for each type of service rate or charge under section 

162 of the Act compared with the previous financial year 
 

  
Per Rateable 

Property 
Per Rateable 

Property 
 

 Type of Charge 2013/14 2014/15 Change 

  $ $  

Garbage and recycling  140.80 147.49 4.75 
Waste management levy  267.85 280.57 4.75 

Total  408.65 428.06 4.75 

 
1.9  The estimated total amount to be raised by each type of service rate or charge, and the 

estimated total amount to be raised by service rates and charges, compared with the 
previous financial year 

 

 Type of Charge 
2013/14 2014/15 Change  

$ $  

Kerbside collection  6,583,242        6,857,977  4.2% 
Greenwaste        736,626        805,619  9.3% 

Total       7,319,868  7,663,596  4.7% 
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1.10 The estimated total amount to be raised by all rates and charges compared with the 
previous financial year 
 

 
2013/14 2014/15 Change  

$ $  

Rates and charges 36,167,604 37,803,430 4.5% 

 
1.11  Any significant changes that may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by rates and 

charges 
 
There are no known significant changes which may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by 
rates and charges. However, the total amount to be raised by rates and charges may be affected by: 
 

¶ The making of supplementary valuations (2014/15: estimated $150,000, 2013/14: $302,000) 

¶ The variation of returned levels of value (e.g. valuation appeals) 

¶ Changes in use of land such that rateable land becomes non-rateable land and vice versa 

¶ Changes in use of land such that residential land becomes business land and vice versa. 
 

2. Differential rates 
 
2.1 Rates to be levied 
 
The rate and amount of rates payable in relation to land in each category of differential are: 

¶ A general rate of 0.5430% (0.5430 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all rateable occupied 
residential properties. 

¶ A general rate of 1.0860% (1.0860 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all residential, commercial 
and industrial rateable vacant land 

¶ A general rate of 0.7602% (0.7602 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all rateable occupied 
commercial properties. 

¶ A general rate of 0.7602% (0.7602 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all rateable occupied 
industrial properties. 

¶ A general rate of 0.4073% (0.4073 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all rateable Rural Farming 
properties. 

¶ A general rate of 0.5430% (0.5430 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all rateable Rural Non-
Farming properties. 

¶ A general rate of 0.5430% (0.5430 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all rateable Development Use 
Land. 

¶ A general rate of 0.5050% (0.5050 cents in the dollar of CIV) for all rateable Social 
Clubs/Society properties 

 
Each differential rate will be determined by multiplying the Capital improved Value of each rateable 
land (categorized by the characteristics described below) by the relevant percentages indicated 
above. 

Council considers that a differential rate will contribute to the equitable and efficient carrying out of 
Council functions. Details of the objective of each differential rate, the types of classes of land, which 
are subject to each differential rate and the uses of each differential rate, are set out below. 
 
2.2 Residential Occupied Land 
 
Any land that is used primarily for residential purposes; or on which there exists a building obviously 
adapted for use for residential purposes as defined under the provisions of the Wodonga Planning 
Scheme. 
 
Objective: 
 

¶ To recognise the rating impact upon developed land used for residential purposes. 
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¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for residential properties the values of 
which have been affected by their development. 
 

¶ To encourage the development of appropriately zoned land for residential purposes. 
 
 
2.3 Commercial Occupied Land 
 
Any land that is used primarily for commercial purposes; or on which there exists a building obviously 
adapted for use for commercial purposes as defined under the provisions of the Wodonga Planning 
Scheme.  
 
Objective: 
 

¶ To recognise the rating impact upon developed land used for commercial purposes. 

 
¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for commercial properties the values of 

which have been affected by their development. 

 
To encourage the development of appropriately zoned land for commercial purposes. 
2.4 Industrial Occupied Land 

 
Any land that is used primarily for industrial purposes; or on which there exists a building obviously 
adapted for use for industrial purposes as defined under the provisions of the Wodonga Planning 
Scheme. Including, but not limited to, a factory or workshop. 
 
Objective: 
 

¶ To recognise the rating impact upon developed land used for industrial purposes. 

 
¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for industrial properties the values of 

which have been affected by their development. 

 
¶ To encourage the development of appropriately zoned land for industrial purposes. 

 
 
 
2.5 Rural ï Farming Land 
 

Any land that is ñFarm Landò within the meaning of Section 2(1) of the Valuation of Land Act 

1960 paragraphs (a) and (b) and other criteria as defined by Council (c)  hereunder: 

 
(a) not less than 2 hectares in area; and 

 

(b) that is used primarily for grazing, dairying, pig-farming, poultry farming, fish farming, tree 

framing, bee-keeping, viticulture, horticulture, fruit growing or the growing of crops of any kind 

or for any combination of those activities; 

 

and 

 

(c) being a Primary Producer as evidenced by a current ATO assessment; 

Objective: 
 

¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for properties, the value of which has 
been effected by reason of its abnormally large area, and the use to which it is put in 
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comparison to the general land size of the majority of rateable properties within the municipal 
district. 

 
¶ To encourage the use of appropriately zoned land for farming purposes. 

 
 
2.6 Rural ï Non Farming Land 
 

Any land which is:-  

¶ greater than 8 hectares in size;  or,  

¶ less than 8 hectares in size and due to reasons of inappropriate subdivision is generally 

vacant, low valued land that has little utility to owners because the land is restricted to no 

development in its current form;  and 

¶ not Rural ï Farming land, nor Development Use Land. 

 
Objective: 
 

¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for properties the value of which has been 
effected by reason of its area, and the use to which it has been put in comparison to the 
general land size of the majority of the rateable properties within the municipal district. 

 
2.7 Development Use Land 

 
The Valuer responsible for the returning of the general revaluation or any supplementary 
valuation may classify any land (or a portion of that land) that is in the process of being 
developed into the category of Development Use Land (DUL).   

Classification to Development Use Land will be at the Valuerôs discretion and based principally on 
the basis of applications and/or approvals for rezoning and/or development. 

 
Objective: 
 

¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for development use land commensurate 
with land identified for urban development within the Municipal Strategic Statement for 
Wodonga. 

 
¶ To encourage the use of appropriately zoned land for development purposes. 

 

¶ Any parcel of land that has been declared by the Valuer appointed by Council to make the 
general or supplementary valuations for council that by reason of its zoning or proximity to land 
which has been or is being developed for residential, commercial, industrial or other urban 
purposes or by reason of its proximity to land which has been or is being subdivided into 
allotments used or intended to be used for residential, commercial, industrial or other urban 
purposes and does not have the characteristics of Rural ï Farming Land or Rural ï Non 
Farming Land. 

 

 
2.8 Vacant Land 
 
Any land on which there does not exist any building obviously adapted for human habitation, and 
which does not have the characteristics of Development Use Land. 
 
Objective: 
 

¶ To recognise the rating impact on vacant land. 
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¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for vacant and other land. 

 
¶ To encourage the development of land. 

 

 
2.9 Society/Social Club Land 
 
Any land which is not subject to the Cultural and Recreational Lands Act 1963; and used primarily for 
the activities of a club or society which are carried on for the benefit of its members or their guests. 
 
Objective: 

¶ To ensure an equitable share of the rate assessment for properties the value of which have 
been affected by the development of land for the use by members and guests of a society or 
club. 

¶ To recognize the rating impact on properties used by a society or club. 
 

It be confirmed that no amount is fixed as the minimum payable by way of general rate in respect of 
each rateable land within the municipal district. 
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Appendix C - Capital works program 
 
This appendix presents a listing of the capital works projects that will be undertaken for the 
2014/15 year. 
 
The capital works projects are grouped by class and include the following: 

¶ New works for 2014/15 

¶ Works carried forward from the 2013/14 year. 
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Capital works program 
For the year ending 30 June 2015 
 

    Summary of funding sources 

  Project Council 

Capital Works Area Cost Grants Contrib Cash Borrowôs 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $'000 $'000 

      BUILDINGS 
     New asset expenditure 
     North East water acquisition stage 1/3 506 0 0 506 0 

Public toilet upgraded facilities 300 0 0 300 0 

SES building upgrade carpet, solar, air-con 50 0 0 50 0 

Total new asset expenditure - Buildings 856 0 0 856 0 

Asset renewal expenditure 
     Pound remedial works  27 0 0 27 0 

Pound sewer replacement 25 0 0 25 0 

Building asset renewal 326 0 0 326 0 

Total asset renewal expenditure - Buildings 378 0 0 378 0 

TOTAL BUILDINGS 1,234 0 0 1,234 0 

      BRIDGES 
     Asset renewal expenditure 
     Trabants Bridge replacement 220 0 0 220 0 

Minor bridge refurbishment renewal works 22 0 0 22 0 

TOTAL BRIDGES 242 0 0 242 0 

      CAR PARKING 
     Asset renewal expenditure 
     Car Park renewal 106 0 0 106 0 

TOTAL CAR PARKING 106 0 0 106 0 

      CBD DEVELOPMENTS 
     New asset expenditure 
     Rail removal around CBD 297 0 0 0 297 

South/Hovell St Reconstruction (Mannôs Dev) 2,800 2,100 0 0 700 

Junction place / CBD Dev (Church & South St) 1,000 0 600 0 400 

Urban Square development 600 0 0 0 600 

Church, Bank & Osburn St traffic calming 120 0 0 0 120 

Hovell St pedestrian improvement works 80 0 0 0 80 

Hovell/South St intersection improvement Works 80 0 0 0 80 

Havelock & South St Ext planning & design 30 0 0 0 30 

High St  additional plantings 50 0 0 0 50 

Wombat pedestrian crossings 50 0 0 0 50 

TOTAL CBD 5,107 2,100 600 0 2,407 
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    Summary of funding sources 

  Project Council 

Capital Works Area Cost Grants Contrib Cash Borrowôs 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $'000 $'000 

      COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
     New asset expenditure 
     Bonegilla Welcome facility 364 364 0 0 0 

Jamieson Court preschool redevelopment 467 350 0 117 0 
Tooleys Pk & East Wodonga half basketball 
courts & Children riding tracks (2) South 
Wodonga & TBD site 92 0 0 54 38 

Felltimber community facility furniture 25 0 0 25 0 

Total new asset expenditure  948 714 0 196 38 

TOTAL 948 714 0 196 38 

      CYCLE / RECREATIONAL PATHS 
     New asset expenditure 
     City bicycle line marking 50 0 0 50 0 

Total new asset expenditure ï Recreational paths 50 0 0 50 0 

Asset renewal expenditure 
     Recreational paths renewal 181 0 0 181 0 

Total asset renewal expenditure ï Rec paths 181 0 0 181 0 

TOTAL 231 0 0 231 0 

      DRAINAGE 
     Asset renewal expenditure 
     Drainage renewal 28 0 0 28 0 

TOTAL 28 0 0 28 0 

      FOOTPATHS  
     New asset expenditure 
     Little Athletics path  12 0 0 12 0 

Chapple - Silky Oaks to  Bunnings path 40 0 0 40 0 
Whitlam court to fire trail path 7 0 0 7 0 
Castle Ck to Beechworth Rd 16 0 0 16 

 Total new asset expenditure - footpaths 75 0 0 75 0 

Asset renewal expenditure 
     Footpath renewal 144 0 0 144 0 

Total asset renewal expenditure - footpaths 144 0 0 144 0 

TOTAL 219 0 0 219 0 
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Summary of funding sources 

  Project Council 

Capital Works Area Cost Grants Contrib Cash Borrowôs 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $'000 $'000 

 

     INFORMATION SERVICES 

     Cube Workstation Backup System 5 0 0 5 0 
Library Coin photocopier 5 0 0 5 0 
Cube Priava application backup 13 0 0 13 0 
Volunteer management on-line system 20 0 0 20 0 
Electronic Invoice Processing 30 0 0 30 0 
Depot BigMate vehicle data collection 40 0 0 40 0 
Contract management software enhancements 15 0 0 15 0 
Bonegilla website 15 0 0 15 0 

TOTAL 143 0 0 143 0 

      KERB & CHANNEL 
     Asset renewal expenditure 
     Kerb & Channel asset renewal  214 0 0 214 0 

TOTAL 214 0 0 214 0 

      LANDSCAPING 
     New asset expenditure 
     Parks signage ï rollout of new place name signs 30 0 0 30 0 

Stock Route pedestrian Bridge tree offset works 10 0 0 10 0 

Activation of Huon Hill 263 253 0 10 0 

Felltimber Boardwalk & Fishing platform 110 100 0 10 0 

Street Tree Planting 60 0 0 60 0 

Shade for play ï tree around playgrounds 40 0 0 40 0 

Belvoir Pk tree planting 25 0 0 25 0 

New information signage( car-parking / major 
attractions / Belvoir/Sumsion gardens etc) 50 0 0 50 0 

TOTAL 588 353 0 235 0 

      LOGIC ï Logistic / Industrial Development 
     New asset expenditure 
     Miscellaneous service connections/infrastructure 750 375 0 0 375 

Revegetation of LOGIC waterway 20 0 0 20 0 

LOGIC signage, container style 50 0 0 50 0 

TOTAL 820 375 0 70 375 

      MISCELLANEOUS 
     New asset expenditure 
     City signage ï ongoing sign strategy works 30 0 0 30 0 

TOTAL 30 0 0 30 0 
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Summary of funding sources 

  Project Council 

Capital Works Area Cost Grants Contrib Cash Borrowôs 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $'000 $'000 

      PLANT 
     New asset expenditure 
     Grader, Backhoe, Loader, Truck, Utilities, Cars 830 0 350 480 0 

TOTAL 830 0 350 480 0 

      PLAYGROUNDS 
     Asset renewal expenditure 
     Playground equipment renewals 173 0 0 173 0 

TOTAL 173 0 0 173 0 

      RECREATION 
     New asset expenditure 
     Racecourse site improvements 110 0 0 110 0 

Baranduda Reserve ï land purchase 88 0 0 88 0 

Baranduda Reserve ï relocate Synthetic wicket 15 0 0 15 0 

WAVES enhancement projects 95 0 0 95 0 

James Scott Memorial Skate Pk ï final stage 280 100 0 0 180 

Raiders netball, change, canteen, toilets etc 257 166 0 91 0 

Birallee Park irrigation upgrade 100 50 0 50 0 

Latrobe soccer field improvements 180 0 0 180 0 

TOTAL 1,125 316 0 629 180 

      ROADS 
     New asset expenditure 
     Riverside Estate section 173 Agreement 200 0 0 200 0 

High St/South St intersection lights/turning lane 150 0 0 150 0 

Total new assets - Roads 350 0 0 350 0 

Asset renewal expenditure 
     Road pavement renewal works 970 0 0 970 0 

Road asphalt & spray seal reseals 1,508 0 0 1,508 0 

Roads to Recovery 429 429 0 0 0 

Total asset renewal expenditure - Roads 2,907 429 0 2,478 0 

TOTAL 3,257 429 0 2,828 0 

            

WODONGA SPORTS & LEISURE CENTRE 
     Asset renewal expenditure 
     WSLC Enhancements 60 0 0 60 0 

TOTAL 60 0 0 60 0 
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Summary of funding sources 

Council   Project 

Capital Works Area Cost Grants Contrib Cash Borrowôs 

  $ô000 $ô000 $ô000 $'000 $'000 

      TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

     New asset expenditure 
     Moorefield & Parkers Rd Bus Stops 85 70 0 15 0 

TOTAL 85 70 0 15 0 

      TOTAL CAPITAL WORKS 2014/15 15,440 4,357 950 7,133 3,000 

      Note: 
# Awaiting advice on grant funding  
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Appendix D - Fees and charges schedule 
 
The City of Wodonga provides a range of services to the community. Some of these services have an 
associated fee or charge levied. 
 
Services funded by fees and charges provide enhanced community wellbeing. Fees and charges for 
services are set having regard to specific policies in the applicable area of Council, whilst 
incorporating cost recovery principles and marketplace competition. 
 
Fees are set in line with community support objectives in mind. When setting fees and charges factors 
considered include the users capacity to pay, equity in the subsidisation of services, community 
service obligations, statutory or service agreement limitations and results of benchmarking of similar 
services. 
 
Council has considered that where cost recovery principles are adopted, fees and charges that have 
a substantial labour component in the delivery of the service be increased by the expected increase in 
labour costs. In 2014-15 this means that many fees and charges were increased by an average of 
approximately 4%. This attempts to maintain the relationship of funding between user fees and 
general rate subsidy for each service.  
 
Fees that do not contain a labour component to deliver the service are proposed to generally increase 
on average by inflation (currently at approximately 2.5%).  
 
A key issue is where fees are set by State Government statute (Statutory Fees); Council has no ability 
to alter the fee. These fees are fixed and result in a growing cost to the general ratepayer to provide 
services as the level of cost recovery is diminished over time. Fees will be amended in line with any 
increases should one be determined by State Government over the course of the 2014-15 year. 
 
Waste Transfer Station tipping fees have been set to recover the full costs of all of these services. 
 
Budgeted costs associated with the disposal of domestic waste have been included within the waste 
management service charge in line with Council's policy of full cost recovery of waste related costs. 
The costs considered in waste management service charges include waste to landfill (inclusive of 
freight, taxes and levies), green waste service, the recycling service, operation of the Waste Transfer 
Station, delivery of street sweeping services, public place waste and recycling services, provision of 
waste collection in public parks, gardens, sportsgrounds and community buildings, and rehabilitation 
and monitoring of the now closed Council tip. 
 
GST Status 
 
For GST purposes Councilôs fees and charges are currently subject to the following Australian 
Taxation Office (ATO) determination: A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) (Exempt Taxes, 
Fees and Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1). 
 
The GST legislation deems that Councilôs fees and charges are to include GST (taxable supply) 
unless they are identified for specific exemption from GST. This determination under Section 81-5 of 
the GST Act identifies those Council fees and charges that are exempted from GST. The application 
of GST to the schedule of fees and charges is therefore based on current ATO legislation including 
this determination. 
 
Council may be required to further amend the GST status of specific fees and charges when the ATO 
approves and issues further legislation or regulations. The impact of further ATO amendments may 
therefore require Council to alter prices in this schedule to reflect changes in the GST status of 
particular goods or services.  
 
The full list of fees and charges is provided in the following pages. Some fees and charges may have 
different percentage increases due to rounding to improve ease of use or cash handling. 

 



City of Wodonga 
Fees and charges 2014/15 

Activity/Function 

Statutory 
(S) or 

Council 
(C) 

charge 

GST 
Status 

(F) 
Free 
(T) 

Taxable 

2014/15 2013/14 % Change 

Total 
Council 
Income               

$ 
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1. Finance      

 

 

     

 Land Information Certificate S F $20.00 $20.00 0% $29,000  

 
    

Total Income $29,000  

 SECTION 2 
    

Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$29,000  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

$0  

2. Infrastructure      

 

 

     

 

Subdivisions      

 

Engineering Plan Checking Fees S F 
0.75% of 
Value of 
Works 

0.75% of 
Value of 
Works 

0% $25,230  

Engineering Supervision Fees S F 
2.5% of 
Value of 
Works 

2.5% of 
Value of 
Works 

0% $80,770  

Engineering Supervision & Contract Admin 
Fees 

S F n/a n/a n/a   

Engineering Survey & Design Fees S F n/a n/a n/a   

Community Infrastructure Levy (formerly 
Community Facility Contributions per lot) 

S F $900 $900 0% $170,000  

Asset Protection C T $80 $80 0% $10,000  

Vehicle Crossing C T $120 $120 0% $14,000  

Stormwater connection C T $80 $80 0% $0  

Mirroring / inspection of drainage lines as 
part of approval process for building over 
easements 

C T $45 $45 0%   

Road Opening Fees S F n/a n/a n/a   

 

    
Total Income $215,000  

 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$604,744  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

($389,744) 

 
  



City of Wodonga 
Fees and charges 2014/15 

Activity/Function 

Statutory 
(S) or 

Council 
(C) 

charge 

GST 
Status 

(F) 
Free 
(T) 

Taxable 

2014/15 2013/14 % Change 

Total 
Council 
Income               

$ 
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3. Building      

 

 

     

 

Class 1, 2 & 10 - (Dwelling & 
Outbuildings)      

 Minor works (eg fences, re-stumping, 
retaining walls) 

C T $250.00 $245.00 2%   

Out buildings(under $3,000.00) C T $345.00 $338.00 2%   

Out buildings C T $500.00 $490.00 2%   

Inground pools C T $500.00 $490.00 2%   

Above ground pools & Spas C T $200.00 $200.00 0%   

New Dwellings ï Cost/200  C T $1,526.00 $1,496.00 2%   

Dwelling Internal Alterations ï      Cost/200  C T $770.00 $754.00 2%   

Dwelling Additions ï Cost/200  C T $895.00 $877.00 2%   

Dwelling ï Units ï Cost/(200) C T $1,526.00 $1,496.00 2%   

Dwelling ï Units ï Cost/(200) C T $2,361.00 $2,312.00 2%   

Dwelling ï Units ï Cost/(200) C T $836.00 $816.00 2%   

Note:- Additional Inspections C T $155.00 $155.00 0%   

 

     

 

Class 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 
Buildings ï (Commercial & 
Industrial etc.) 

     

 
Up to $30,000 C T $905.00 $887.00 2%   

$30,000 - $100,000 C T 0.0152 0.0152 0%   

$100,000 - $500,000 C T 0.00712 0.00712 0%   

$500,000 - $2,000,000 C T 0.00344 0.0034 0%   

$2,000,000 & over C T 0.00178 0.00178 0%   

Note:- Additional Inspections C T $155.00 $155.00 0%   

  
          

  

Demolitions           
  

Single storey building less than 6.0m in 
height any Class 1 or 10 

C T $310.00 $303.00 2%   

Any other building C T $615.00 $603.00 2%   



City of Wodonga 
Fees and charges 2014/15 

Activity/Function 

Statutory 
(S) or 

Council 
(C) 

charge 

GST 
Status 

(F) 
Free 
(T) 

Taxable 

2014/15 2013/14 % Change 

Total 
Council 
Income               

$ 
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Note:- Additional Inspections C T $155.00 $155.00 0%   

NB  *Computation checking will be charged 
for at cost, if a Form 11 is not provided      

 
May be varied subject to commercial 
agreements       

General Services/Charges      

 Requests for Council Reports, Letter for 
Appeals Board and Siting Variations 

C T $160.00 $155.00 3%   

Lodgement Fee ï Over $5,000 S F TBA $35.70 TBA   

Preliminary Inspection and Inspection of 
Used Materials (plus travelling outside the 
Municipality) 

C T $210.00 $205.00 2%   

Request for Building Particulars (Form 10) S T TBA $47.60 TBA   

Building File Retrieval ï Residential C T $20.00 $19.00 5%   

Building File Retrieval ï Commercial C T $60.00 $58.00 3%   

Request For Copy of Final 
Certificate/Occupancy Permit 

C T $20.00 $19.00 5%   

Illegal Building Works C T         

Inspections for others (within Municipality) C T $170.00 $170.00 0%   

Heritage Check S T TBA $52.75 TBA   

Extension of Time of Building permit C T $110.00 $107.00 3%   

Amendments to Building Permit - Minor C T $110.00 $107.00 3%   

Amendments to Building Permit - Major C T $205.00 $198.00 4%   

Pool fence compliance inspection (includes 
compiance certificate) 

C T $120.00 $120.00 0%   

Building Permit Levy ï 0.128 cents in the 
dollar (contract value) payable when 
building costs are over $10,000 

S F 0.128% 0.128% 0%   

HIH Levy ï 0.032 cents in the dollar 
(contract value) payable when building 
costs are over $10,000. 

S F 
0.032 

cents in 
the dollar 

0.032 cents 
in the dollar 

0%   

  
            

General Services/Charges             

 (Domestic work only)             

Section 137B Inspection & Report             

-          Minor works  C T $210.00 $200.00 5%   

-          Outbuildings C T $335.00 $320.00 5%   

-          Alterations & Additions C T $560.00 $540.00 4%   



City of Wodonga 
Fees and charges 2014/15 

Activity/Function 

Statutory 
(S) or 

Council 
(C) 

charge 

GST 
Status 

(F) 
Free 
(T) 

Taxable 

2014/15 2013/14 % Change 
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Council 
Income               

$ 
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-          Dwelling per storey C T $750.00 $720.00 4%   

Application for an Occupancy 
Permit/Certificate of Final Inspection. 

            

-          Certificate of Final Inspection C T $135.00 $132.00 2%   

-          Occupancy Permit C T $225.00 $219.00 3%   

Application to Renew Building Permit             

-          Outbuilding C T $195.00 $190.00 3%   

-          Alterations & Additions C T $385.00 $377.00 2%   

-          Dwellings C T $578.00 $567.00 2%   

-          Commercial C T n/a n/a n/a   

Consent to Build Over Easements& Sitting 
Variations 

            

-          1 Referral C T $163.00 $160.00 2%   

-          2 Referrals C T N/A $200.00 TBA   

Inspection for Issuing an Occupancy Permit 
for a Place of Public Entertainment 

C T $181.00 $178.00 2%   

External Permit Lodgement Fee C T $166.00 $163.00 2%   

 
    

Total Income $528,800  

 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$494,158  

 

    
Net surplus to 
Income 

$33,842  
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4. Recreation

Sporting Fields

Pre Season Training

Up to six sessions C T $56 $55 3%

Six or more sessions C T $462 $450 3%

Personal Trainers (1-16hrs)

Personal Trainers - Premier monthly C T $103 $100 3%

Personal Trainers - Standard C T $77 $75 3%

Personal trainers - Basic C T $51 50 3%

Casual Use - full day C T $113 $110 3%

Casual Use - half day C T $56 $55 3%

Income $39,000 

Estimated Cost 

to Council
$130,000 

Net subsidy 

from Rates
($91,000)

Total Income $88,821 

Estimated Cost 

to Council
$462,140 

Net subsidy 

from Rates
($373,319)

Leased properties - 30% 

contribution to ground 

maintenance costs.

Total Recreation
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5. Planning & Environment      

 
Class 1 ï Application to use land S F $502 $502 0%   

       

To Develop Land or to Use 
Land for Dwelling      

 Dwellings < $10,000 S F $102 $102 0%   

Class 2bï Dwellings $10,000 to $100,000 S F $239 $239 0%   

Class 3b ï Dwellings more than $100,001 S F $490 $490 0%   

              

To Develop Land             

Class 4 - $10,000 or less S F $102 $102 0%   

Class 5 - $10,000 to $250,000 S F $604 $604 0%   

Class 6 - $250,000 to $500,000 S F $707 $707 0%   

Class 7 - $500,000 to $1,000,000 S F $815 $815 0%   

Class 8 - $1,000,000 to $7,000,000 S F $1,153 $1,153 0%   

Class 9 - $7,000,000 to $10,000,000 S F $4,837 $4,837 0%   

Class 10 - $10,000,000 to $50,000,000 S F $8,067 $8,067 0%   

Class 11 ï Over $50,000,000  S F $16,130 $16,130 0%   

Class 12 ï Subdivide existing building. S F $386 $386 0%   

Class 13 ï Subdivide land into 2 lots. S F $386 $386 0%   

Class 14 ï To realign boundaries or 
consolidate. 

S F $386 $386 0%   

Class 15 ï To Subdivide land S F $781 $781 0%   

Class 16 ï To remove a restriction over 
land if the land has been used and 
developed for more than two years 

S F $249 $249 0%   

Class 17 ï Remove restriction or right of 
way. 

S F $541 $541 0%   

Class 18 ï To create, vary or remove an 
easement other than a right of way. 

S F $404 $404 0%   

Consideration of matters to Councilôs 
satisfaction 

S F $102 $102 0%   

Application for compliance certificate S97N S F $147 $147 0%   

Consideration of requests for the demolition 
of buildings 

S F $56 $56 0%   

Planning Scheme Amendment Reg 6(1) 
Consideration 

S F $798 $798 0%   

Reg 6(2) Considering submissions  S F $798 $798 0%   

Reg 6(3) Council adoption of Amendment S F $524 $524 0%   

Reg 6(4) Considering a request to approve 
an amendment 

S F $798 $798 0%   
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Fees for Planning certificates under Section 
198 Reg 5   

            

 -   48 + hour requests S F $18 $18 0%   

Extension to Permit  S T $502 $502 0%   

Amend an application for planning approval 
or amendment to a planning approval after 
public notice has been given 

S F $102 $102 0%   

Amend a planning permit to change the use 
for which the land was approved 

S F $502 $502 0%   

Amend a permit (excluding subdivision) to 
develop and / or use land for a single 
dwelling per lot or to undertake 
development ancillary to the use of one 
dwelling where the cost of amended works 
is $10,000 to $100,000 

S F $239 $239 0%   

Amend a permit (excluding subdivision) to 
develop and / or use land for a single 
dwelling per lot or to undertake 
development ancillary to the use of one 
dwelling where the cost of amended works 
is more than $100,000 

S F $490 $490 0%   

Amend a permit to develop land if the 
estimated cost of the additional 
development is less than $10,000 
(excluding subdivision) 

S F $102 $102 0%   

Amend a permit (other than single dwelling 
ï class 2 and 3) where the cost of amended 
works is $10,000 to $250,000 

S F $604 $604 0%   

Amend a permit (other than single dwelling 
ï class 3) where the cost of amended works 
is $250,000 to $500,000 

S F $707 $707 0%   

Amend a permit (other than a single 
dwelling ï class 3) where the cost of 
amended works is more than $500,000 

S F $815 $815 0%   

Amend a permit to: S F $386 $386 0%   

(a) Subdivide an existing building;             

(b) Subdivide land into two lots;             

(c) Effect a realignment of a common 
boundary between lots or to consolidate two 
or more lots. 

            

Amend a planning permit  (other than single 
dwelling per lot ï class 2 & 3) to change: 

S F $502 $502 0%   

(a) the statement of what the permit allows;             

(b) any or all of the conditions which apply 
to the permit; or, 

            

(c) in any other way not prescribed in the 
City of Wodonga Fees and Charges charter 

            

              

Information Requests:             

 - Conveyance & Permit History C T $185 $185 0%   
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 - File Retrieval once closed ï residential C T $15 $15 0%   

                                                    - 
commercial 

C T $44 $44 0%   

Advertising planning applications & 
planning scheme amendments * 

C T $185 $185 0%   

Search for and provide copies of permits 

C T 

 $15 + 
printing, 

up 
maximu
m fee of 
$169.95  

  $15 + 
printing, up 
maximum 

fee of 
$169.95   

    

Cash in lieu for car parking C T $5,000 $5,000 0%   

*($150 excluding GST) p/hr of officerôs time 
includes erection of professional sign / 
notice on site and mailing of unlimited 
notices.  Cost of Border Mail advertisement 
not included 

          

 
            

 
Subdivision      

 Processing other applications for 
certification 

S F  *$100  *$100     

Certification of Plan of Subdivision S F  *$100  *$100     

  

    

  *(+ $20 
for each 

lot ï 
includin

g 
existing)   

  *(+ $20 for 
each lot ï 
including 
existing)   

    

Variation to Building Envelope  C T $309 $309 0%   

Variation to restriction on AWC Covenant C T $309 $309 0%   

Secondary Consents C T $309 $309 0%   

Assessing Development Plans - residential 

C T 

 $2060 
+ 

$25/dev
elopable 
hectare 
(resident
ial and 

low 
density 

residenti
al zones  

  $2060 + 
$25/develop
able hectare 
(residential 

and low 
density 

residential 
zones   

    

Amendment to Development Plans  
C T 

$500 - 
$2000 

$500 - 
$2000 
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Assessing Development Plans - rural 

C T 

 $2000 
+ 

$10/dev
elopable 
hectare 
(rural 
living, 

farming 
and 
rural 

conserv
ation 

zones)  

  $2000 + 
$10/develop
able hectare 
(rural living, 
farming and 

rural 
conservation 

zones)   

    

Section 173 agreements 

C T 

Admin 
charge 
represe

nts 
officer 
time 

spent 
preparin

g 
council 

reports - 
$200 

Admin 
charge 

represents 
officer time 

spent 
preparing 
council 

reports - 
$200 

    

 
    

Total Income $142,500  

 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$514,916  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

($372,416) 
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6. Family Services       

       

CHILD CARE      
 

       

Felltimber Children's Centre      
 Hourly rate C T $9.00 $8.50 6%   

Hourly rate C T $9.00 $8.50 6%   

     
Sub Total $346,644  

  
      

Southern Rise Children's 
Centre      

 Hourly rate C T $9.00 $8.50 6%   

Full Day Care C T $78.00 $78.00 0%   

     
Sub Total $385,596  

       

PRESCHOOL      
 4 Year Old - per term - 2013 C F $313 $313 0%   

4 Year Old - per term - 2014 C F $329 $325 1%   

With subsidy from DEECD (subsidy covers 
full amount of fees as of 1

st
 July 2007) 

            

3 Year Old - per term - 2013 C F $180 $180 0%   

3 Year Old - per term - 2014 C F $192 $187 3%   

     
Sub Total $226,840  

     
    

 
    

Total Income $794,256  

 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$899,560  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

($105,304) 
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7. Information Services       

  
      

Requests for Plans of Subdivision C T $12.00 $12.00 0%   

Photocopying B&W A0 C T $12.00 $12.00 0%   

Photocopying B&W A1 C T $7.50 $7.50 0%   

Photocopying B&W A2 C T $7.50 $7.50 0%   

Photocopying B&W A3 C T $0.70 $0.70 0%   

Photocopying B&W A4 C T $0.45 $0.45 0%   

Photocopying Colour A3 C T $2.20 $2.20 0%   

Photocopying Colour A4 C T $1.20 $1.20 0%   

City of Wodonga T shirts C T $20.00 $20.00 0%   

Colour plot ï aerial photography A4 C T $6.00 $6.00 0%   

Colour plot ï aerial photography A3 C T $11.50 $11.50 0%   

Colour plot ï aerial photography A2 C T $35.00 $35.00 0%   

Colour plot ï aerial photography A1 C T $60.00 $60.00 0%   

Colour plot ï aerial photography A0 C T $80.00 $80.00 0%   

Map Production C T $115.00 $115.00 0%   

Erection and Removal of Elgin St. Banner. C T $400.00 $400.00 0%   

Daily Hire Fee for Banner Display C T $45.00 $45.00 0%   

     
Total Income $2,000  

     
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$2,000  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

$0  
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8.  WasteTransfer Station      

 

 

     

 
Waste Material      

 Bag C T $7.50 $6.50 15%   

Car / Station Wagon C T $16.00 $14.50 10%   

Single Axle Trailer C T $60.00 $55.00 9%   

Tandem Axle Trailer C T $95.00 $87.00 9%   

All other vehicles ï per cubic metre C T $43.00 $38.50 12%   

     
Sub Total $0  

Re-Use Material      

 Green waste ï Car / Station Wagon C T $10.00 $9.50 5%   

Green waste ï Single Axle Trailer  C T $26.00 $24.50 6%   

Green waste ï Tandem Axle Trailer C T $41.00 $39.00 5%   

Green waste ï Bag C T $4.00 $4.00 0%   

Green waste ï All other vehicles per cubic 
metre  

C T $20.00 $18.50 8%   

Oversized     Trailers-  per cubic metre                                                    C T $20.00 $18.50 8%   

Soil ï per cubic metre                                                    C T $6.50 $6.00 8%   

Mattresses - single C T $22.50 $20.00 13%   

Mattresses - Double and larger C T $27.00 $25.00 8%   

Concrete, bricks and rubble ï per cubic 
metre                                                    

C T $16.00 $15.50 3%   

Concrete, bricks and rubble ï single axle 
trailer                                              

C T $24.00 $22.50 7%   

Concrete, bricks and rubble ï tandem trailer                                            C T $32.00 $30.00 7%   

Concrete, bricks and rubble ï per bag                                         C T $6.50 $6.50 0%   

Concrete, bricks and rubble ï per boot-load                                C T $6.50 $6.50 0%   

Car Tyre C T $4.00 $3.50 14%   

Truck Tyre C T $12.00 $11.50 4%   

Tractor Tyre   C T $59.00 $56.00 5%   

Loader Tyre   C T $118.00 $112.00 5%   

Refrigerator (for degassing) C T $3.00 $2.50 20%   

Gas bottle C T $2.00 $2.00 0%   

LPG cylinder C T $40.00 $40.00 0%   

          Sub Total $0  

 
    

Total Income $328,414  

 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$1,206,542  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

($878,128) 
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9. Environmental Health       

       

Fixed Premises       

Class 1 premise C F $445.00 $440.00 1%   

Class 2 premise C F $405.00 $400.00 1%   

Class 3 premise C F $270.00 $265.00 2%   

Food Premises - for each additional EFT 
above 5 employees  

C F $35.00 $30.00 17%   

Food Premises Transfer Inspection and/or 
information 

C F 
0.5 

registration 
fee 

0.5 
registration 

fee 
0%   

Class 2 Community Group (Unlicenced 
Premise) 

C F $204.00 $200.00 2%   

Class 3 Community Group (Unlicenced 
Premise) 

C F $138.00 $135.00 2%   

Temporary Food Premises             

Once Off Registration C F $67 $65 3%   

Class 2 C F $133.00 $130.00 2%   

Class 3 C F $87.00 $85.00 2%   

Community Group  C F n/a n/a 0%   

Mobile Food Premises             

Class 2 C F $390.00 $385.00 1%   

Class 3 ( includes Water Carters) C F $220.00 $215.00 2%   

Each Class 2 Food Vehicle after the first 
one garaged at same address.   

C F $200.00 $195.00 3%   

Each Class 3 Food Vehicle after the first 
one garaged at same address.  (Includes 
additional Water Carters) 

C F $117.00 $115.00 2%   

Vending machine class 2 C F $100.00 $100.00 0%   

Vending machine class 2 additional after 
the first registered 

C F $50.00 $50.00 0%   

Vending machine class 3 C F $85.00 $85.00 0%   

Vending machine class 3 additional after 
the first registered 

C F $40.00 $40.00 0%   

Mobile community group C F n/a n/a     

Health Premises             

Health Premises C F $155.00 $150.00 3%   

Mobile Health Premises C F $155.00 $150.00 3%   

Skin Penetration Establishments C F $210.00 $205.00 2%   

Health Premise Transfer and/or information C F 
0.5 

registration 
fee 

0.5 
registration 

fee 
    

Accommodation Premises             
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Prescribed Accommodation C F $160.00 $155.00 3%   

Caravan Parks per site * C F $3.90 $3.90 0%   

Immunisation              

Influenza Vaccination (at clinic) C T $22.00 $22.00 0%   

Supply of vaccination history statement C T $10.00 $10.00 0%   

Hepatitis B Vaccination (each vaccination) C T $22.00 $22.00 0%   

Hepatitis A Vaccination (each vaccination) - 
adult 

C T $90.00 $90.00 0%   

Hepatitis A Vaccination (each vaccination) - 
Paediatric 

C T $60.00 $60.00 0%   

Combined Hepatitis A & B (each 
vaccination) - adult 

C T $90.00 $90.00 0%   

Combined Hepatitis A & B (each 
vaccination) - Paediatric 

C T $70.00 $70.00 0%   

Meningococcal C C F $80.00 $80.00 0%   

Ipol (polo vaccine) C F $45.00 $45.00 0%   

Diptheria, Tetnus & Whooping Cough, 
Hepatitis B, HIB & Polio (Infranrix Hexa 

C F $105.00 $105.00 0%   

Diptheria, Tetnus & Whooping Cough & 
polio (infrnrix IPV) 

C F $75.00 $75.00 0%   

Rotavirus (Rotateq) C F $86.00 $86.00 0%   

Measles Mumps & Rubella (priorix) C F $33.00 $33.00 0%   

Pneumococcal (Prevenar 13) C F $137.00 $137.00 0%   

Supply of syringe container - commercial C T $11.00 $11.00 0%   

Syringe containers - receive for disposal C 
T If 

invoice 
$11.00 $11.00 0%   

Wastewater             

Waste water/septic tank permit ï new 
application & major alteration 

C F $360.00 $355.00 1%   

Septic Tank Permit ï minor alteration C F $180.00 $160.00 13%   

Septic Tank Permit ï extra inspection C F $90.00 $88.00 2%   

Septic Tank Transfer Inspection and/or 
information 

C F 
0.5 permit 

fee 
0.5 permit 

fee 
0%   

Septic permit application - extension C F 
0.5 permit 

fee 
0.5 permit 

fee 
0%   

Miscellaneous             

Sampling costs for failed analytical testing C F $160.00 $160.00 0%   

Re-inspection fee for registered premises C F $160.00 $160.00 0%   

Plans approval including set up inspections C F 
0.5 

registration 
fee 

0.5 
registration 

fee 
0%   

Late fee for premises registration C F 
0.5 

registration 
fee 

0.5 
registration 

fee 
0%   
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Photocopy plans  C T 

As per 
customer 
service 
rates 

As per 
customer 
service 
rates 

    

Local Laws             

Application for Permits under Local Law No 
3  ï general permit 

C F $32 $31 3%   

Permit application fee ï temporary 
advertising sign 

C F $60.00 $58.00 3%   

Permit application fee ï temporary real 
estate sign (up to three per sale) 

C F $165 $160 3%   

Fail to comply to ñNotice to Complyò C F $200 $200 0%   

Other contraventions  C F 
as listed in 
the local 

law 

as listed in 
the local law 

    

Issue of Disabled Persons Parking Permit  C F $0 $0 0%   

Parking - without fee C* F $65 $65 0%   

Parking - in no parking area C* F $65 $65 0%   

Parking - period longer C* F $65 $65 0%   

Parking - not within a bay C* F $65 $65 0%   

*Note: Upper limit set by State - Council 
may vary below State cap     

Total Income $479,379  

 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$727,590  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

($247,851) 
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10. Animals      

 
Dog and Cat Registration       

Unsterilised Dog and/or micro-chipped C F $138.00 $135.00 2%   

Sterilised Dog C F $46.00 $45.00 2%   

Pensioner Unsterilised Dog C F $69.00 $67.50 2%   

Pensioner Sterilised Dog C F $23.00 $22.50 2%   

Unsterilised Cat and/or micro-chipped C F $138.00 $135.00 2%   

Sterilised Cat C F $46.00 $45.00 2%   

Pensioner Unsterilised Cat C F $69.00 $66.00 5%   

Pensioner Sterilised Cat C F $23.00 $22.50 2%   

Registration of Animal Business S F $120.00 $120.00 0%   

Relinquishment of a dog or cat C F $25.00 $24.00 4%   

Replacement Registration Tag C F $10.00 $10.00 0%   

Release fee for dogs and cats per day C T $16.00 $15.00 7%   

Impounding cost (pound access) C T $35.00 $34.00 3%   

Veterinarian costs incurred by the council 
(e.g. de-sexing, micro-chipping, ill health) 

C T 

Oncharged 
at actual 
cost to 
Council 

Oncharged 
at actual 
cost to 
Council 

    

Release fee (which includes sustenance) 
for livestock ï horses, cows, goats, sheep 
etc per day 

C T $16.00 $13.50 19%   

Impounding cost (saleyards access) C T $30.00 $27.00 11%   

Collection cost (including float charges per 
trip etc) 

C T $55.00 $55.00 0%   

Release fee for vehicles C T $65.00 $62.50 4%   

Impounding costs (depot access) C T $65.00 $62.50 4%   

Collection cost (including towing charges 
etc) 

C T $85.00 $82.50 3%   

     
Total Income $396,000  

 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$315,696  

 

    
Net surplus to 
Rates 

$80,304 
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11. Arts Space, Bonegilla 
Migrant Experience, 
Gateway Island & The 
Cube 

     

 

 

     

 

Arts Space Wodonga      

 
4 Week  Exhibition Group C T $345 $335 3%   

4 Week  Exhibition Individual C T $265 $255 4%   

Day Hire ï 8 Hours C T $110 $107 3%   

½ Day Hire ï 4 Hours  C T $75 $72 4%   

Stage Lighting per hour C T $55 $52 6%   

Wait Staff - per hour C T $44 $42 5%   

Chair Set up C T $17 $16 6%   

20% Art Work and Gift Sales Commission C T 20% 20% 0%   

10% Ticket Sale Commission C T 10% 10% 0%   

     
Sub Total   $8,600  

Bonegilla Migrant Experience        

School tours  C T $5 $5 0%   

Hume Club Hire - half day - 5 hours C T $50 $0  n/a   

Hume Club Hire - full day     $100 $0  n/a   

Kitchen/Cafe Hire - per day T T $120 $0  n/a   

Private tours  C T $7 $5 40%   

     
Sub Total   $14,700  

Gateway Lakes Facilities       

Gateway Lakes Event Site C T $350 $330 6%   

Cleaning of Gateway Lakes Toilets C T $121 $121 0%   

     
Sub Total   $0  

The Cube Wodonga       
 

Whole Venue ï Full Day (Community NFP) C T $845.00 $820.00 3%   

Whole Venue ï Half Day (Community NFP) C T $475.00 $460.00 3%   

Auditorium space - Full Day (Community 
NFP)  

C T $640.00 $620.00 3%   

Auditorium space - Half Day (Community 
NFP)  

C T $360.00 $350.00 3%   

Auditorium space - Large area -Full Day 
(Community NFP)  

C T $430.00 $415.00 4%   

Auditorium space - Large area -Half Day 
(Community NFP)  

C T $265.00 $255.00 4%   

Rehearsal Rate (Community NFP)  C T $320.00 $150.00 113%   
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Meeting Room - Full Day (Community NFP)  C T $205.00 $200.00 2%   

Meeting Room - Half Day (Community NFP)  C T $115.00 $110.00 5%   

Meeting Room - Hourly rate (Community 
NFP)  

C T $36.00 $35.00 3%   

Kitchen 8.30am-5pm (Community NFP)  C T $130.00 $125.00 4%   

Kitchen after 5pm (Community NFP) C T $160.00 $155.00 3%   

Whole Venue ï Full Day (Government) C T $1,040.00 $820.00 27%   

Whole Venue ï Half Day (Government) C T $605.00 $460.00 32%   

Auditorium space - Full Day (Government) C T $785.00 $620.00 27%   

Auditorium space - Half Day (Government) C T $445.00 $350.00 27%   

Auditorium space - Large area -Full 
Day(Government) 

C T $525.00 $415.00 27%   

Auditorium space - Large area -Half Day 
(Government) 

C T $325.00 $255.00 27%   

Rehearsal Rate (Government) C T n/a $150.00 n/a   

Meeting Room - Full Day(Government) C T $250.00 $200.00 25%   

Meeting Room - Half Day (Government) C T $140.00 $110.00 27%   

Meeting Room - Hourly rate(Government) C T $43.00 $35.00 23%   

Kitchen 8.30am-5pm (Government) C T $150.00 $125.00 20%   

Kitchen after 5pm (Government) C T $190.00 $155.00 23%   

Whole Venue - Full Day (Commercial)  C T $1,390.00 $1,350.00 3%   

Whole Venue - Half Day (Commercial)  C T $810.00 $785.00 3%   

Auditorium space - Full Day (Commercial)   C T $1,045.00 $1,015.00 3%   

Auditorium space - Half Day (Commercial)   C T $595.00 $577.00 3%   

Auditorium space - Large area -Full Day 
(Commercial)   

C T $700.00 $678.00 3%   

Auditorium space - Large area -Half Day 
(Commercial)   

C T $436.00 $424.00 3%   

Rehearsal Rate (Commercial)  C T n/a $250.00 n/a   

Meeting Room - Full Day (Commercial)  C T $335.00 $325.00 3%   

Meeting Room - Half Day  (Commercial)  C T $185.00 $180.00 3%   

Meeting Room - Hourly rate  (Commercial)  C T $47.00 $46.00 2%   

Kitchen 8.30am-5pm (Commercial)  C T n/a $200.00 n/a   

Kitchen after 5pm  (Commercial)  C T n/a $255 n/a   

Hire deposit (Community NFP)  C T $200 $150 33%   

Ticketing fee - full price tickets (Community 
NFP)  

C T $2.00 $1.50 33%   

Ticketing fee - complimentary tickets 
(Community NFP)  

C T $1.00 $1.00 0%   

Staff costs - Ushers / FOH staff (Community 
NFP)  

C T $40 $37 10%   

Staff costs - Technical staff (Community 
NFP)  

C T $46 $42 10%   

Table hire (Community NFP)  C T $7 $7 0%   



City of Wodonga 
Fees and charges 2014/15 

Activity/Function 

Statutory 
(S) or 

Council 
(C) 

charge 

GST 
Status 

(F) 
Free 
(T) 

Taxable 

2014/15 2013/14 % Change 

Total 
Council 
Income               

$ 

 

Page | 88 

 

Chair hire (Community NFP)  C T $1.00 $1.00 0%   

Tablecloth hire (Community NFP)  C T $8 $8 0%   

Hire deposit (Government) C T $200 $150 33%   

Ticketing fee - full price tickets 
(Government) 

C T $2 $1.50 33%   

Ticketing fee - complimentary tickets 
(Government) 

C T $1 $1.00 0%   

Staff costs - Ushers / FOH staff 
(Government) 

C T $42 $37 15%   

Staff costs - Technical staff (Government) C T $48 $42 14%   

Table hire(Government) C T $9 $7 29%   

Chair hire (Government) C T $2 $1.00 50%   

Tablecloth hire (Government) C T $9 $8 13%   

Hire Deposit (Commercial)  C T $250 $250 0%   

Ticketing fee - full price tickets 
(Commercial)   

C T $4 $4 14%   

Ticketing fee - complimentary tickets 
(Commercial)  

C T $2.00 $2.00 0%   

Credit card charges  C T 4% 4% 0%   

Staff costs - Ushers / FOH staff 
(Commercial)  

C T $44 $37 19%   

Staff costs - Technical staff (Commercial)  C T $50 $42 19%   

Cleaning costs - Mon-Fri  C T $40 $35 14%   

Cleaning costs -Weekends  C T $50 $45 11%   

Table hire (Commercial)  C T $11 $11 0%   

Chair hire (Commercial)  C T $2 $2 0%   

Tablecloth hire (Commercial)  C T $11 $10 10%   

Conference and Dinner packages C T n/a   n/a   

     
Sub Total   $139,900 

(Note:  NFP means Not for Profit) 
§   A 15% surcharge applies to Saturday and 
Sunday hire 

Total Income $163,200  

 
§   Hiring of 5 consecutive days or more will attract 
a 10% discount 

Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$1,681,744  

 
$ Overtime rates apply for staff working over 8 
hours 

Net subsidy 
from Rates 

($1,518,544) 

 

§   Venue Hire includes existing fixed lighting.  It 
also includes a PA, microphone and lectern if 
required 
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12. Library       

  
      

Photocopying A4 BW C T $0.20 $0.20 0%   

Photocopying A3 BW C T $0.40 $0.40 0%   

Photocopying A4 Colour C T $0.60 $0.50 20%   

Photocopying A3 Colour C T $1.20 $1.00 20%   

Printing A4 BW C T $0.20 $0.55 (64)%   

Printing A3 BW C T $0.40 $0.55 (27)%   

Printing A4 Colour C T $0.60 $0.55 9%   

Printing A3 Colour C T $1.20 $0.55 118%   

Fax First five pages C T $2.20 $2.20 0%   

Fax (additional pages) C T $0.20 $0.20 0%   

Replacement card C T $3.00 $3.00 0%   

Overdue item fee C T $0.10 $0.10 0%   

Lost item default C T $20.00 $20.00 0%   

Lost item processing fee C T $5.00 $5.00 0%   

Lost magazine fee C T $10.00 $10.00 0%   

Inter-library Loan fee C T $7.20 $6.60 9%   

Book club membership C T $30.00 $0.00 n/a   

     
Total Income $20,200  

     
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$805,521  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

$(785,321) 
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13a. Exhibition Centre           
 

       
 

Hire of Exhibition Centre (Non cattle sales) 
per day  

C T $1,115 $1,087 2.6%   

              

Cattle presented for sale at the 
exhibition centre 

            

- Registered Led Bulls C T $104 $101 3.0%   

- Registered Unled Bulls C T $94 $91 3.3%   

- Registered Led Females C T $94 $91 3.3%   

- Registered Unled Females C T $82 $80 2.5%   

- Junior Events C T $33 $32 3.1%   

Horses - Clydesdale C T $39 $38 2.6%   

Thoroughbred horse sales C T $39 $38 2.6%   

Alpacas presented for sale at the exhibition 
c entre 

C T $39 $38 2.6%   

Cattle for which an agents fee was charged C T $3.00 $2.90 3.4%   

Use of stock yards per head per day 
(cleaned by CoW staff) 

C T $33 $32 3.1%   

Use of stock yards per head per day 
(cleaned by hirer) 

C T $16.50 $16.00 3.1%   

Site charges - Caterers per day C T $99 $96 3.1%   

Dispersal Sales ï per head of cattle (<100 
head)  

C T $33 $32 3.1%   

Dispersal Sales ï per head of cattle (> 100 
head)  

C T $31 $30 3.3%   

Sawdust ï per cubic metre C T 
At current 

price 
At current 

price 
    

Cost of electricity  C T 
At current 

price 
At current 

price 
    

              

Cutting Horse Associations/Jumps 
Clubs/Pony Club ï All NFP groups  

            

Hire of complex (per day) C T $305 $294 3.7%   

Charge per yard (Outdoor ï cleaned by 
hirer) 

C T $16.50 $16.00 3.1%   

Charge per yard (Indoor ï cleaned by hirer) C T $29 $28 3.6%   

Booking Fee (From) C T $99 $96 3.1%   

Charge per horse per day (riding schools) C T $32.00 $31.00 3.2%   

              

              

Additional Charges              

Set up of portable seating bank (full bank of 
1500 seats)  

C T $2,115 $2,060 2.7%   
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Set up of portable seating bank (less than 
1500 seats)  

C T $1,058 $1,030 2.7%   

Carparking Fee ï major events require car 
fee to be paid to Wodonga Show Society 

C T 
Quoted 

per event 
Quoted per 

event 
    

              

13b. Nell Wilson Pavilion       
     

        

Not for Profit Groups              

Not for Profit Community groups - half day 
rate (up to 5 hours) C T $120 $117 2.6%   

Not for Profit Community groups - full day 
rate  C T $220 $214 2.8%   

Business/Commercial entities -half day rate  C T $220 $214 2.8%   

Business/Commercial entities -full day rate  C T $460 $447 2.9%   

Traditional User Groups  C T $60.00 $59.00 1.7%   

              

Nell Wilson Kitchen             

Half day rate (up to 5 hours) C T $88 $86 2.3%   

Full day rate  C T $164 $160 2.5%   

     
    

Note: As per the management agreement the operators of the Nell Wilson Pavilion Total Income $0  

receive the fee income. 

    
Estimated Cost 
to Council 

$103,462  

 

    
Net subsidy 
from Rates 

($103,462) 

 
 

14. Community Centres       

        

Belgrade Avenue Community 
Centre      

 Workshops, Seminars, Meetings ï 
Community 

C  T  
$6.70 per 

hour 
$6.50 per 

hour 
n/a   

Workshops, Seminars, Meetings ï Other C  T  
$15.40 

per hour 
$15.00 per 

hour 
n/a   

Kitchen Hire ï Community C  T  $22.60 $22.00 3%   

Kitchen Hire ï Other C  T  $22.60 $22.00 3%   

Social Events ï half day (4 Hours) C  T  
$20.55 

per hour 
$20.00 per 

hour 
n/a   

Social Events ï full day to 5pm C  T  
$20.55 

per hour 
$20.00 per 

hour 
n/a   

Social Events ï Evening  C  T  $300.00 $295.00 2%   




